
http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


At L,Gc .

*-*

929.2
D51c
1206139

I

GENEALOGY COLLECTION

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


Please check documents in
back pocket after each use,

(2)
3 1833 01237 3822http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2010 with funding from

Allen County Public Library Genealogy Center

http://www.archive.org/details/dewwillsadministOOchur









(Dew Wills)

ARMS OF DEW OF WHITNEY COURT
Co. HEREFORD

Arms: Ar. a fesse dancetti sa. betw. three chaplets of roses ppr.

Crest: A greyhound's head erased ar. charged in the breast with a fesse dancette sa.

(This plate presented by Arthur 1 omkyns Dew, Esq., F.S.G.)



DEW WILLS AND
ADMINISTRATIONS
IN THE PREROGATIVE
COURT OF CANTERBURY

Abstracted by

RICHARD HOLWORTHY, F.S.G.

(Editor of The British Archivist, etc.)

LONDON
CHAS A. BERNAU, 20 CHARLEVILLE RD,W

Grc

DSla





^ ±206139

PREFACE

THE experienced genealogist knows the value of any work which, how-
ever short, exhausts its subject. He spends his leisure in forging a

chain which will never be complete, but each link may be strengthened.

(" Forging " is rather an unhappy word in this connection, but " Honi

soit qui mal y pense")

I In exhausting all wills and administrations relating to one surname

in a given repository the worker is not only adding considerably to the

history of that family but is also gleaning many invaluable buried references

to other families in the same social stratum.

To abstract all the wills, &c, recorded in any year irrespective of the

names of the testators is excellent work, but it results in only a slight

increase in our knowledge of any given family. On the other hand, a work

of this nature, abstracting all wills, &c, of one surname, results in a com-

plete record extending over some five or six centuries, and throws light on

all the intermarriages of and properties held by that family.

The principal Dew family was long settled at Whitney Court, co. Here-

ford, and its pedigree is to be found in Cooke's History of Hereford, and

Crispe's Visitation of England and Wales. These Dews inherited Whitney

from the Wardour family, who in turn secured it by intermarriage with

the ancient family of Whitney.

The present head of this family is Arthur Tomkyns Dew, Esq., F.S.G.,

of Monkerton Manor, near Pinhoe, Devon, and it is to him that we are

indebted for the idea of this work.

Richd Holworthy.
6 Parkhill Road,

Hampstead,

London, N.W.





WILLS RELATING TO THE
FAMILY OF DEW

The following wills were proved in the Prerogative Court of Canterbury

before 1800:

1. John Dewe of Thetforde, in the Diocese of Norwich. " I commend
and betake my soule unto The Lorde God and to His marci and to the

blessed Seynt Mary and to all the holy company of hevyn." My body to be

burried in the church-yard of St Andri of the same town, at " theste ende,"

by the sepulchre of Rose my wife and our children. To the said church for

my tythes unpaid iij
9

iiij
d

. To the said parish two torches price xs
.
" I will

have an oneste prest for to sing for me my wiffes and children and frendis

and benefactors in the said churche by the space of halfe ayere and more

yf it may be borne of my goods," he to have iiij marks. To be disposed for

my soule, &c. amongst priests clerks and poore people xK To Marget my
wife my " hed mese " that I dwell in, in the parish of St Cutbert, and all

implements and stuff of household. To my son John my place in Weste gate

" sytting " by the place of Chanony's, or the value in money. To my
daughter Rose my " mese " in Duckelyng Stret, some time William

Trowman's, or the value in money. To my daughter Mary my tenement

sometime William Deye's. To my daughter Kateryne xxs
, and unto her

three children William, Thomas and Isabell Busshe iij
s

iiij
d each, and xs

at the day of their marriage, by my attorney. To my brother Harry

vj s viij d . The residue to my said wife Marget, she to be sole executrix.

Supervisor Thomas Hodyng of Thetforde.

Witnesses: Sir Ric. Norse " Curat there "; John Kent; Wm Basyneth-

wey, gent.

Dated "Satter day" 2 March 1509. Proved 17 January 1513. (P.C.C.

30 Fetiplace.)

2. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomas Dewe alias Browne, late

of Harwood co Hereford, gent, deceased, was granted to Ursule Dewe
alias Browne, relict of the said Thomas, and George Dewe alias Browne

his son, on 26 September 1582. The administration was revoked, and a will

proved by sentence 19 June 1583. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1581-3, p. 46.)

3. Thomas Dewe of Warminster, co Wilts, weaver. To the poor mans

box of Warmister 6d. To the church of Warmister 4d. Residue to Alice

my wife, and William Reckley my cousin, to be equally devided, they to

be executors. Overseers George Gifford and William Middlecott, gent.

Witnesses: George Gifford, gent; Isacke Lawrence; John Carpenter;

and Roger Dewe.

Dated 14 December 1587. Proved 27 April 1588. (P.C.C. 26 Rutland.)

4. Thomas Dew of the City of Norwich, dornexwever. The debts owing

to me from divers persons in London and elsewhere (three score pounds

only excepted), which are due to, and of right belong unto Elizabeth Dew,
(1)'



DEW
widow, my mother. The said three score pounds to my wife Mary, she to

pay to my three children, Robert, Martha, and Mary Dew £50, i.e. to

Robert £10 at the age of 21, and to Martha and Mary £20 each at 21 ; and

in case my wife be now with child, and shall be thereof delivered, then £10
to be paid to the said child at 21. The said Elizabeth and wife Mary to be

executors. Residue to said wife. To the churchwardens of the parish church

of St Martin at the Oak for the time being, towards the charges for

" breaking up and making of my grave 6s. 8d."

Witnesses: Robert Kent; William Garnet; Henrie Paman; Edward
Strathie; John Dewe; Richard Rosse.

Dated 29 November 1597. Proved 12 December 1797. (P.C.C. no
Cobham)

5. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomas Dewe, late of Pangborne,

co Berks, deceased, was granted to John Dewe, his brother, 30 March 1597.

(P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1598, p. 243.)

6. Anthony Dewe of the parish of St Dunstons in the West, London,

Gent. My dearly beloved friends and cousins William Rudehall, Esq.;

John Kirle; Richard Kirle, clerk; and Robert Kirle, gent.; to be execu-

tors, they to " appoint what shoulde be most fitt " for the provision of my
wife, and education and portions of all my children. My said wife to have

her own household stuff &c.

Witnesses: Henry Johnes; John Vyne; William Dewe.
Dated 26 March, 1599. Proved 14 May 1599, by Margaret Dewe the

relift. (P.C.C. 32 Kidd.)

7. John Dewe of the parish of St Giles in the suburbs of the City of

Oxon, yeoman. To be buried in the parish church of St Giles. To the said

parish 40s. To the poor of said parish 20s. To William Charles £5, being

half what he oweth me. To each of the children of my brother John Dewe
£5 each, to his sons at the age of 18, and daughters at 16. To my said

brother John Dewe my 2 cow bullocks which I bought of him, also to him
my best cloak. To my brother Mathew Dewe all the rest of my wearing

apparel. To the children of said Mathew £5 each in same manner as above.

To my sister Marie Benson's children £10 to be equally devided, and to

said sister 10s. To my sister Margaret Mutch's children £10 to be equally

devided, and to said sister 40s. To my sister Katherine Styles £5. To
Elizabeth Sarney, daughter of said Katherine £5. To my maid servant

Alice Quinche 6s. 8d. To my servant Katherine Carter 3s. 4d. To my
kinswoman Dorothie Dewe, now dwelling with William Charles 40s. To
Elizabeth Ryme, daughter of my wife Margarett £20. To Thomas, John
and George Ryme, sons of said wife £10 each. To each of the children of

Richard Howlett I2d. To each of the children of John Wheeler I2d. To
my Goddaughter Amye Ryme, daughter of Thomas Ryme 3 teggs which I

have at Binsey and 5s. Said wife to be sole executrix, and to her the residue

of my estate. Overseers Mr Blake; and Henry Bosworth, to each of them

(*)



WILLS
20s. To Elizabeth Griffin I2d. To George Swiffe I2d. To John Walter
1 2d. To William Cooper, parish clerk of St Giles aforesaid ios.

Witnesses: William Blake; George Forman; Richard Griffines (mark);

Thomas Mayo.
Dated 4 February 1610. Proved 12 April 161 1. (P.C.C. 36 Wood.)

8. Thomas Dew of the parish of St Dunstan in the West, citizen and

stationer of London, having an intention to declare his will, uttered these

words, or the like in effect, the 13 March 1624: " All that I have I give to

you (i.e. Anne his wife), &c. she then asked him what he would give to his

father and mother, and he said he would leave it to her, but if she thought

fit, some of his clothes." This was spoken in the presence of Anne his wife,

Elizabeth Dewe his sister, and Marie Price his maid servant. On 14 March,

being demanded by Mr John Beliald if he had made his will, and what

course he had taken for the payment of certain monies which he owed, he

said " I have not made a will, but as I had all my estate by my wife and

children, so do I leave all unto them, and I will charge my wife to deal well

with Mrs Elizabeth Underwood etc.," which was spoken in the presence

of the said John Beliald, Elizabeth Dewe, and Marie Price.

Dated 13 March 1624. Proved 1 April 1624. (P.C.C. 43 Clarke.)

9. Willyam Dewe of Fennysutton in co. Wilts, carpenter. To be buried

in the church or churchyard of Fenny Sutton. To the Parish Church of

Fenny Sutton I2d. To Joane Henton of Patens I2d. To Elizabeth Harris

1 2d. To Christopher Hewlett I2d. To Alice Hayue (sic) wife of John

Hauge of Brewham 40s. to be paid within one year after my decease. To
Rebecka and Jane Hauge her two daughters five pounds a piece to be paid

at the age of 21, but if one of them happen to die before she come to the

age of 21 then her part to remain unto the other, but if they both should

die, then said £10 to go said John Hauge and Alice his wife. To Marie

Dewe daughter of Osmond Dewe £5 at the age of 21, also unto her one

" flockbedd one white Couerlett one pair of Blancketts and a boulster."

To my son Osmond Dewe 20s. To Jane Dewe daughter of said Osmond

Dewe 20s. at 21, together with the use thereof from my decease, but if she

happen to die then to said Osmond Dewe. To Thomas son of said Osmond

20s. at 21, with use thereof from my decease, if he die then to said

Osmond. To my daughter Jane Henton, wife of Robert Henton £10

to be at her disposal without let of Robert Henton her husband. Resinue

to said Robert Henton my son in law and Jane his now wife whom I

make my executors, desiring my well beloved friends John Henton father

of said Robert and Robert Weekes both of Fenny Sutton yeoman to my
overseers.

Witnesses: John Henton—his mark; Robert Weekes; Thomas Prior.

Dated 7 February, 1619. Proved 10 May 1620. (P.C.C. 50 Soame.)

10. Willyam Dewe of Norton Bavent co. Wilts yeoman. To be buried in

the church of Norton Bavent. To the Cathedral church of Sarum 5s. To

the Parish Church of Norton Bavent 5s. To the poor of Norton Bavent

(3)



DEW
30s. To Thomas Knight my land whereof I am seized in Norton Bavent,

and to his heirs for ever. To Joane Slade .£10. To John Orchard the

younger of Haytisburie £5. To Judith Ketxey 40s. To Elizabeth Parker

40s. To William Dowse 40s. To John Edwardes my Servant £5. To
Thomas Dowse the younger 40s. To Magerie Dowse 40s. The aforesaid

legacies to be paid when the parties shall be of full years of 21, or be

married. To Thomas Dewe his children Stephen, William, John and Elner

40s, to be divided equally. To Joane Dredge ios. Residue to Agnes Dewe
my wife and Willyam Bishope my son in law, whom I make my executors.

Overseers my loving friends John Whitewood and John Whatley.

Witnesses: John Whitewood, John Peerce.

To my overseer iij
s

iiij
d

. each.

Dated 1 May, 1620. Proved 6 July, 1620. (P.C.C. 81 Soame.)

11. Thomas Dew of Parish of St George Southwark saylor. To my
mother Katherin Dew 20s. To my sister Margaret Dew 20s. All residue to

my kinsman Thomas Layton of the city of London gent, he to be sole

executor.

Witnesses: John Horsom ; Thomas Newall ; Servant.

Dated 17 September 1623. Proved 2 November 1626. (P.C.C. 121 Hele.)

12. Edward Dew of Harwell, co Berks, yeoman. To my sister Elizabeth

Buckeridge £5, to her son Giles Buckeridge £5, and to all the residue of

her children 20s. each. To my sister Margaret Brownejohn £5, and to all

her children 20s. To Edward Bridgeman my Godson, the son of John

Bridgeman £3. To Elizabeth Dew my grandchild j£ioo, at the age of 31,

if then living, and if she shall have any child or children living. To Marie

Dew my grandchild £100 (same conditions). To Margaret Dew my grand-

child ^100 (same conditions). To Edward Dew my grandchild and Godson

£100 at 23. To my grandchild Richard Dew £100 at 23. To my Grand-

child John Dew £100 at 21. To my grandchild Robert Dew X100 at 2I -

To my grandchild Henry Dew £100 at 21. To the poor of Harwell .£5.

To the poor of Dudcott £5, to be distributed within one month after my
decease. To the parish church of Harwell 20s. To the church of Dudcott

20s. To Alice Keate 20s. To John Sheard of Lottcombe 20s. To Joane

Elderfield wife of Christopher Elderfield 20s. To all the servants of my
son Richard Dew which shall be his servants at the time of my decease ios.

each. Residue to Richard Dew my son, whom I appoint my executor.

Witnesses: Stephen Arnold; John Hawkins (mark).

Dated 1 July 1632. Proved 4 December 1632. (P.C.C. 123 Awdley)

13. Administration of the goods &c. of Roberte Dewe, late of St

Bartholomew, next the Royal Exchange, London, deceased, was granted to,

Jane Dewe, the relict 30 Oftober 1639. {P-C.C. Admon; Act Book. 1639/40.

p. 72.)

14- Administration of the goods &c. of John Dew, in parts beyond seas,

deceased, was granted to Arthur Becke, one of the creditors, 9 March

1641/2. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1642,^. 113.)

(4)



WILLS
15. Mary Dew of Motcombe, Co Dorset. To be buried in the churchyard

of Motcombe, as near unto my mother as convenience may afford.

To the parish church of Motcombe 20/-. To the poor of Motcombe
£3. To my son-in-law Thomas Thinn, gent. £10. To my grandchild

Francis Marriner £100, to be paid within half a year after my de-

cease. To my sister Joan Alexander £10, within twelve months of my
decease. To John, son of my nephew Robert Alexander, deceased, £5.
To my daughter Joan Thinn my gold ring with a seal on it, and " my
best suite of apparell, three pairs of canvas sheets, one Holland sheete,

one huchseeme sheete, one of my best Canvas Bordeclothes, one
Diaper Boadclothe, one dosen of dowlas napkins, one diaper towell and
two Willowebeers." To my cousin Joane Clattery 20/-. To grand-

child Francis Marriner my second best gold ring. To Martin Dewe,
brother of my late husband John Dewe, and unto his now wife £10,
which shall be paid unto Thomas Dewe, to keep in his hands during the

life of his said father Martin Dewe and his now wife, he paying interest

for same; and after their death to be paid to such person as the said

Martin shall direct:. To my nephew Jasper Samwaies £5. To said dau-

ghter Joan Thinn all my household stuff, except " my silver Beerebole

and my halfe dosen silver spoons, and the two feather beds, one

dosen of my best platters, my second best brass pot, and my little

brass pan." To Thomas Bruncker of Dunhead Lodge, Co Dorset,

gent. Walter Barnes of Shaston, gent, and John King of Melburgh

Abbas, in same county, gent. ^100 upon trust, the interest to be paid

to my said daughter, and after her death to be devidcd between her

children. The term of years I have in certain lands in Shaston, by

grant of John Davis, and of which I have purchased the inheritance in

the name of the said Thomas Bruncker and Walter Barnes, to be

conveyed to my executors at my decease. To the eldest daughter of

my son-in-law Thomas Ledosse my best Spruce chest. To my ser-

vant Alice Williams 20/-, and my apparel, if living with me at my
decease. Residue to my grandchild Mary Marriner, she to be execu-

trix; the said Bruncker, Barnes and King to be guardians during

minority. Francis Abbott of Sembley, Co Wilts, gent, and Stephen

Storing of Shuston, shoemaker, to be overseers. To the said guardians

50/- each for a ring, and to the overseers 20/- each.

Witnesses: Willm Busrey and George Screene (mark).

Dated 26 August 1642. Proved 7 December 1646. (P.C.C. 179 Twisse.)

16. Administration of the goods &c. of Thomassine Dewe alias

Smith, late of All Hallows, Steyning, deceased, was granted to

John Dewe her husband, 8 March 1646/7. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book,

1647, p. 31.)

17. Robert Dwe (sic). I bequeath unto Mary my wife the wages due to

me, Robert Dew from the Honble East India Company. To Richard

(3)



DEW
Adams 26 Rialls of eight and all my cloths, books and instruments that

I have, as a faithful friend, he to receive all my venture and money

that is due to me of all men, to pay my debts, and the residue to my
wife (except the said 26 Rialls) ; but if my said wife be dead, then all

that was mine to the said Richard Adams.

Witnesses : John Price and William Raynolds.

No date. Proved 17 August 1650, by John Dixon, principal creditor of

deceased. (P.C.C. 132 Pembroke.)

18. Administration of the Goods &c. of Arthur Dewe, late of the parish of

Alkmond in Shrewsbury, deceased, was granted to Alice Dewe the

relic!:, 21 October 1651. (P.C.C. Admin. Act Book, 1651, p. 164.)

19. Arthur Dewe, Citizen and Skinner of London. After payment of all

debts, estate to be divided into three equal parts, the first to my
loving wife Elizabeth as to her belonging by the custom of London

;

the second part to my seven children,—John, Elizabeth, Arthur,

Abigail, Hanna, Joseph, and Mary, to be equally divided, according

to the custom of the said city; the third part, being at my own disposal,

I bequeath as follows: To my sister Mary Butcher 2/- weekly. To my
friend Mr Jeremy Rawstone 40/- for a ring. To Goodwife Gilbert

of the parish of Pancras, Soper Lane, 10/-. To friends Mr. George

Cockayne, clerk, and Mr. Edward Clarke, gent. £10. Residue to said

wife Elizabeth, she to be executrix, and the said George Cockayne and

Edward Clarke to be overseers.

Witnesses: John Southwood; Joseph Wasse and Anne Wasse.

Dated 2 June 1652. Proved 8 July 1652. (P.C.C. 208 Bowyer.)

20. Bryan Dewe of Linstead magna, Co Suffolk, yeoman. To my loving

wife Margarett my tenement with 6 acres of freehold land in Bram-

feild, Co Suffolk, purchased of John Fellowe, for her life, she paying

unto my daughter Margarett, wife of Hammond Dowtie, .£1-6-8

yearly during their joint lives; after deceased of said wife then the said

premises to my son Ralph Dewe; after deceased of the said Ralph, then

to his son William Dewe. To said wife £50, and all my linen except

four pairs of sheets, which I give unto my son William Dewe, and to

them all my household stuff whatsoever. To my grandchild Elizabeth

Dowtie ;£io, at the age of 21, in satisfaction of a " heyfer," and in

the mean time 10/- a year. Residue to son William. My said wife to be

executrix.

Witnesses: William Smithe; Robert Seaman and Ralph Dewe.
Dated 24 January 1 651. Proved 19 May 1653. (P.C.C. 371 Brent.)

21. Thomas Dew of Newnam, in the parish of Venisutton,CoWilts,Wheeler.

To my son in law William Jefferyes otherwise Liversaye 40/-. To
Elizabeth Presse 20/-. To my son Thomas Dewe £170, at the age of

21. To my daughter Agnes Dewe £100, at 21, and her mother's ring;

if either of said children shall die under 21, then the survivor to have
(<5)



WILLS
his or her portion, but if they should both die then their portions to

Stephen and John Dew Katherine Preiste, and Edith Hurly,
being brothers and sisters, and to Richard Presse and his child, to be
equally divided amongst them. My desire is that Edith and John
Dewe would be careful to keep Thomas Dew, and that John Dew
may teach him his trade, and I desire Elizabeth Presse to keepe Ann
Dewe. The said John Dewe to be executor; Stephen Dewe and Richard
Presse, my kinsmen, to be overseers.

Witnesses :—Elizabeth Presse (mark), Richard Presse and John Dewe.
Dated 20 November 1653. Proved 13 February 1653. (P.C.C. 310.

Alchin.)

22. Administration of the goods of Elizabeth Dew alias Cheshire, late of

the parish of St. Giles without Cripplegate, London, deceased, was
granted to Hanna Taylor alias Dew, and Sarah Dew alias Cheshire,

daughter of the deceased, 19 April 1653. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1653,

April. Book III.)

23. Thomazine Dewe of Wickham, Co. Southampton, widdow. To my
daughter Joane wife of Peeter Knight 5/-. To my daughter Margaret,
wife of Richard Boys £20, but if her husband does not suffer her to

dispose of same at her own pleasure, then to Thomas Atkines of

Wickham and William Heathe of Bosselton, Taylor, to be equally

divided. To Peter Hanneton 5/-. All the benches and shelves in my
house at Droxford shall remain as standards. Residue to my grandchild

Anne Hakesworth, daughter of the said Joane, whom I make execu-

trix; the said Richard Boys and Margaret his wife to maintain the said

Anne until she comes to full age. The said Thomas Atkins and William

Heathe to be overseers, and to them 5/- each.

Witnesses: Tho: Atkins sen. and Tho: Atkins " fid."

Dated 3 January 1653. Proved 27 July 1655. (P.C.C. 302 Aylett.)

24. Eiddeth Dewe, widow, of Newnham, in the p. of Veny Sotton. To be

buried in the Church or Churchyard of Veny Sotton. To my son

John Dewe all instruments belonging to the plough and Carts, one

bedstead standing in the chamber and one little feather pillow with a

case, and a " Fanne that doth winno the corne " and one green " cover-

led " two pairs of blankets, one pair of canvas sheets and one pillow.

To Alice Hourle the younger " one flocked one red coverled," one

feather pillow, one locker case, one pair of sheets, one holland one and

one canvas one, one canvas board cloth, two pewter platters, and one

brass skillet. To Robert Hourle the younger £5 at the age of 21. To

John Hourle his brother £5 at 21. To Mice Hourle his sister £5 at

21. To Richard Presse the younger £5 at 21. To Richard Presse the

elder 40/-. To Jane wife of Stephen Flower 10/-. To my daughter

Edith Hourle one coffer, one box, one " brewing ketle," one " scalte."

I give my bees stock, half to John Dewe, and half to Edith Hurle. To
(7)



DEW
John Dewe the " Ricke of Staffle," one platter and two " pottengers."

To Edith wife of Robert Hurle £20, and my part of the wheat rick,

and one " chearne " to make butter. To my son John Dewe my great

chest and a great crock. Residue to children John Dewe and Edith

Hurle, whom I make my executors. To my said daughter all my wear-

ing apparel. To the poor of this parish 10/-.

Witness : John Henley.

Dated 5 February 1654. Proved 4 July 1655. (P.C.C. 302 Aylett.)

25. Administration of the goods &c. of William Due, late of Frome Sel-

wood, Co. Somerset, Widdower, deceased, was granted to Joane, wife

of William Meade; Susann, wife of Henry Belton; John Due; and

Richard Due, the grandchildren and next of kin to the deceased,

17 November 1656. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book \6$6p. 264.)

26. Administration of the goods &c. of Agnes Dew, late of Plymouth, Co.

Devon, deceased, was granted to Charity, the now wife of Bartholomew

Hinderson, the daughter of deceased, 15 September 1657. (P-C.C.

Admon. Act Book, 1657, p. 215).

27. Steven Dew, of Newman, in the parish of Great Sutton, Co. Wilts,

yeoman, who departed this life in January, 1657, and was in perfect

health, especially in his last illness in December, and before the 28th

January 1657, when, with purpose to settle his estate, did by word of

mouth declare his will to be as follows, " All my estate to my mother

Edith Dew, and my brother John Dew," or to the like effect, in the

presence of the said Edith and John Dew, and in the hearing of Robert

Fricker, Joane Flower and others, which was attested the 26 Febru-

ary 1657.

Administration was granted to the said John Dew, 22 May 1658.

(P.C.C. 228 Wootton.)

28. William Dewe. of Bramfeild, Co. Suffolk, yeoman. To Henry Spar-

hake, my brother-in-law, and his heirs, all my lands and tenements,

being freehold, in Bramfeild, containing 4 acres. To my daughter,

Elizabeth Dew all my close of pasture, called Kingshall Close, con-

taining 5 acres, which I had of Hamond Doughty. To my son John

Dewe my two Incloses of pasture containing 10 acres in Bramfeild,

adjoining the lands of . . . Pulham, gent, towards the North; Edmund

Bellamy on the West; and of the said John Pulham in part, and of

me, the said William, on the East. To the " child my wife is with-

all," my Inclose in Bramfeild, between the lands of the said John

Pulham, on the North; of me on the South; and William Winson

on the East, containing 9 acres. To my eldest son William Dewe
all other lands and tenements. My wife Elizabeth shall educate all

my said children, and shall take all rents &c. until my said children

shall reach the age of 21. If my said daughter Elizabeth shall die

without issue, then the said close to my son John Dew, and the child

(8)



WILLS
my wife is withall. If the said John Dew or the said child shall die

without issue, and under age, then my said son William Dewe shall

pay to my surviving son, if any, £zo, and £10 to my said daughter
Elizabeth, and to the said child £20, if a son, or £10 if a daughter,
all the payments to be made at the portch of the Church of Bramfeild.

Residue to my said wife, she and the said Henry Sparhake to be
executors.

Witnesses :—Francis Lane; Edmund Bellamy; Ralphe Dewe; John
Sparkhake.

Dated 4 August 1658. Proved 29 November 1658. (P.C.C. 653.
Wootton.)

29. William Dew the elder of Norton Bavant, co Wilts yeoman. To
daughter in law Jane Dew, relidl of my deceased son Ralph Dew,
and to her five children £20 to be equally divided. To my son John
Dew, and my daughter Joan Carraway 40/- each. To Jane wife of

said John Dew, £5, and to their children John and Anne £5 each.

My lands &c. in Norton to my grandchild Wm
, son of said John Dew,

but in default of issue to John his brother. To poor of Norton 10/-,

and to the Parish church there 10/-. To Mr

John Beriew, or his

successor in the vicarage of Norton Bavant 10/-, for a sermon to be

preached at my funeral. Residue to my said grandchild William

Dew, he to be executor.

Witnesses: Eleanor Gunn, jun., John Gunn.
Dated 24 December 1658. Proved 25 June 1659. (P-C.C. 314. Pell.)

30. Administration of the goods &c. of Hannah Dew, late of Abingdon,

co Berks, deceased, was granted to Richard Dew, the father, 16 Feb-

ruary 1658/9. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1659).

31. Administration of the goods &c. of William Dew, late of the parish of

Stepney, co. Middlesex, deceased, was granted to Margery, the

relic!:. 13 September 1665. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1665).

32. Administration of the goods &c. of Margaret Dew, late of the parish

of St. Mary Matfellon, alias Whitechapple, co Middlesex, deceased,

was granted to Richard Wade, principal creditor, 15 November 1665.

(P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1665.)

33. Administration of the goods &c. of William Dewe, late of Cripple-

gate, London, deceased, was granted to Mary, the relict, 17 June,

1670. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book, 1670.)

34. Administration of the goods &c. of John Dewe, late of East Green-

wich, co Kent, deceased, was granted to Alice, the relict, 6 Apl. 1674.

(P.C.C. Admon : Act Book 1674.)

35. Edward Dew, of South Morton, co. Berks, yeoman. All my lands

&c. in South Morton, and in Aston Upthorpe in the parish of Blew-

berry, to Elizabeth my mother for her life, and after her decease the

lands in South Morton to kinsman Edward, son of Peter Edlin of

(9)



DEW
Basleden, the said Edward paying to William his brother £100 within

two years after decease of my mother. To Thomas son of said Peter

Edlin my lands in Aston Upthorpe, provided he pay to his sister

Elizabeth £100 within two years after decease of my mother. To poor

of South Morton and Aston Upthorpe 20/- each. To Dorothy Tharpe

20/-. To all my Godchildren 10/- each. Residue to mother Elizabeth,

she to be executrix. Thomas Corderay of South Morton, and William

Tharpe to be overseers.

Witnesses: Tho: Corderay, Peter Edlin and William Tharpe.

Dated 13 June 1677. Proved 8 November 1677. (P.C.C. 114 Hale.)

36. Administration of the goods &c. of William Dew, late of the parish

of St Paul, Shadwell, co Middx., deceased, was granted to Rebecca

Phaban, his sister, 6. June 1681. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1681.)

37. Administration of the goods &c. of John Dew, late of Hatford, co.

Berks, deceased, was granted to Richard Hart, principal creditor of

deceased, 8 February 1682/3. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1683.)

38. Richard Dewe of Bampton, co Oxford, gentleman. To my honoured

mother Mrs Mary Wright 10 broad pieces of gold and my great

church bible. To sister Elizabeth wife of Mathew Trollop £100.

To Mary wife of John Hawkins esq. £100. To sister Jane Wright

£6. per annum while unmarried, and £100 when she shall marry. To
uncles John Dewe of Hatford, Robert Dewe of Bawkin, Henry Dewe

of Hanny, Charles and Jonathan Dewe of Bampton, my brother

William Wright, my sister Katherine White, my brother in-law

Martin Wright, my aunt Margaret Cox, my father-in-law William

Wright esq. £10 each. To Walter Lambert of Bampton 40/- per

annum. To Elizabeth Bennet, servant to Richard Eltome of Bampton

£5. To the children of said Richard Eltome £20 each at age of 21.

To poor of Bampton £20. To the three daughters of my uncle Robert

Dewe .£20 each at 21. To Richard, Jonathan and Martha Stephenson

£20 each at 21. To sister Jane Wright my three Dutch bibles. To
Hannah, daughter of my uncle John Dewe of Hatford, all my coined

gold, gold medalls and my diamond ring. To Mary and Alice, servants

to Mrs Britaine 40/- each. Residue to brother John Dewe of London,

merchant, he to be executor.

Witnesses : Robt Stamper, scr., Bar : Hassell his serv* and Samuel

Evans servt. to Jam: Windus scr.

Dated 26 July 1687. Proved 8 August 1687. (P.C.C. 103 Foot.)

39. Joseph Dew of Fenny Sutton, co Wilts, yeoman. To the Re&or,

churchwardens and overseers of Fenny Sutton £20 to be put out at

interest for three poor people in said parish, viz.—8/- each in " frize

to cloth them worme," the next year canvas of the price of 8/- each,

and so on year by year; also when M r Long of Sarum, deceased, his

legacey is frieze, then mine shall be canvas &c. Also in like manner

(10)



WILLS
I give £10 to the poor of Norton Bavant. To my wife Ann Dew
_£ioo, all household stuff, and my tenement in Norton Bavant during

her life, and after her death to John son of Tristram Compton, de-

ceased; to him also ^100. To Richard Compton the elder of Chitterine

£100. To Elizabeth Compton his daughter £100. To Elizabeth

Compton, widow, of Chitterine .£50. To John Chandler of Russell

£50. To Robert son of Christopher Compton £10, and to his brothers

Joseph and Christopher £15 each at age of 21. Residue to Richard

Compton the younger of Chitterine, he to be executor.

Witnesses: John Dutch (mark), Richard Kingman (mark) and

George Dyer.

Dated 19 July 1687. Proved 1 December 1687. (P.C.C. 149 Foot).

40. John Dew of Norton Bavant, co Wilts, yeoman. To buried in the

Church-yard of Norton Bavant. To son John Dew my estate at Clover

during all the lives on it, provided he pay my debt of £50, in default

whereof the said estate to go to my daughter-in-law Elizabeth Dew.
To my daughter Anne Langly 6 acres of Beaches Land, after her

death to William son of my said son John Dew. To William son of my
son William Dew the land at West end of Norton, but if he die without

issue then to his brother John, second son of said William Dew. To
said William the furnace in the house at the West end, &c. To John

son of my said son William, the estate in Warmister, and after his

death to his brother Joseph, third son of my son William. Various

household goods to Elizabeth, Prudence, Ann, Mary, daughters of

son William; also to said Joseph Dew; Benjamin son of William Dew;
William and Anne children of John Dew; grandchild Anne March;

and daughter-in-law Elizabeth Dew. Residue to son John Dew, he

to be executor.

Witnesses : Timothy Thorne, John Wrench and Mary Thorne.

Dated 14 November 1687. Proved 18. June 1688. (P.C.C. 77 Exton.)

41. John Dew of Newman, in the parish of Sutton Magna, co Wilts, yeo-

man. To grandchild John Longe _£io at 21. To grandchildren Stephen,

Jane and Elizabeth Longe ^5 each. To daughter Jane Dew £50.

To daughter Elizabeth Dew if-. To daughter Elizabeth Longe £5.

To son John Dew and his heirs my lands in Sutton Magna, and my
leasehold estate called Dredges, in Newnam. To Joseph Dew of

Sutton Magna, and my brother in law Robert Hurle of Brixstone

Deverell, their executors &c. all my lands &c. in Crockerton, in the

parish of Deverell Longbridge, upon trust for my son John Dew
and his heirs, but if said John should die, then in trust for daughters

Jane and Elizabeth. To kinsman John Presse 20/-. To kinsman Thomas

Dew's three children 20/- each. Residue to wife Jane and son John,

they to be executors. Friend Thomas Beach of West Ashton and said

Robert Hurle to be overseers, to each of them 10/-.

CO



DEW
Witnesses: Harman King, Thomas Seale and Henry Seale.

Dated i August 1687. Proved 14 March 1688 (P.C.C. 29 Ent.)

42. Henry Dewe of Hanny, co Berks, gentleman. To daughter Judith

Cox ^400, being the moiety of the mortgage money due on the

estate I enjoy at Islington, to her two daughters £100 at day of mar-

riage or at 21. To daughter Judith the furniture in the Red Chamber

over the great parlour in Hanny, &c. To daughter Elizabeth .£1,000

out of the first profits of my estate if my wife shall consent, if not,

then only £500. My son and heir Bennet Dew to be executor, my
wife and brother Charles Dewe to be trustees during minority of said

son.

Witnesses : Charles Dewe, Jonathan Dewe and Richard Dewe.

Dated 22 February 1686. Proved 7 November 1689. (P.C.C. 153

Ent.)

43. Richard Dew of Ipswitch, co. Middx. mariner. My brother John Dew
of St. Margaret's Westminster, to be my attorney to receive all money

&c. owing. I give all I die possessed of to my said brother John Dew,
and my sister Elizabeth Dew of London, spinster.

Said brother to be executor

.

Witnesses: Mary Painter, Robert Story and Sam. Wills, sen. scr. in

Wapping.

Dated 22 May 1689. Proved 11 July 1690. (P.C.C. 104 Dyke.)

44. Charles Dew of Bampton, co. Oxon. My brother Jonathan to possess

my lands at Balkin as it comes to him by right of survivorship. To
brother Robert ^ioo. To sister Stevenson .£100. To Elizabeth eldest

daughter of brother John Dew ^100. To Charles youngest son of

brother John Dew £s°°- To cousin Joanna Collins ^50. To Charles

son of brother Robert, and to John son of cousin Collins, and to

Judith daughter of brother Henry Dew £20 each. To cousin Richard

son and heir apparent of brother Edward Dew, deceased, .£50. To
friend Richard Hawkins of Burchin Lane, and Richard Bacon of

Fleet St. London ^10 each. To Richard Evans, my brother Richard's

man £5. To poor of Bampton £10. To poor of Harwell, co. Berks, being

the place of my nativity, £10. To the new building of chambers at

Pembroke College, Oxford ^20. Brothers Richard, John and Jonathan

to be executors, they to have the residue of my estate. Friend Mr.

Hawkins has the security for £650 principal money owing by Sir

Robert Hanson and ^300 by Mr. Prickman on mortgage ^350.

No witnesses. On 26 October 1695 appeared John Williams of St.

Martins, Ludgate, London, gent, aged 32, and deposed that he was

acquainted with testator for about seven years, and believes the will

to be the handwriting of said Charles Dew, deceased.

Dated 17 March 1673/4. Proved 26 Odober 1695 (P.C.C. 146 Irby).



WILLS
45. Administration of the goods &c. of Robert Dew, late of Battersea,

co. Surrey, and of H.M.S. " Royal Sovereigne," deceased, was granted
to Anthony Dew, principal creditor, Dorothea Dew, the relict, first

renouncing, i December 1702. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1702).

46. John Dew, marriner, of H.M.S. " Scarborough." All pay, goods &c.
to friend William Davis of Shadwell, co Middx, waterman, he also

to be executor.

Witnesses.—Catherine Garnes, Will. Foster, Wm Hippertree.
Dated 10 February 1701. Proved 15 October 1702. (P.C.C. i^Hern).

47. Administration of the goods &c. of Richard Dew, late of the University

of Oxford, was granted to Edward Dew, brother of deceased, on
behalf of John Dew, the father, he having renounced, 18 May 1705.

(P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1705).

48. Peirce Dew, cooper on H.M.S. " Colchester," Cap' Thomas Wilkin-
son, commander. All wages, goods, lands, tenements, &c. to friend

John Jones, citizen and Inn holder of London, he to be executor.

Witnesses.—Jno Morris, John Swallow, Jonath: Garret, "in
shipyard in Bartho Lane behind the Exchange."

Dated 28 January 1705. Proved 20 March 1706/7. (P.C.C. 59 Poky).

49. William Dew, of Bishops Gate, London, marriner. All wages, lands,

tenements &c. to wife Elizabeth Dew, she to be executrix.

Witnesses:—John Wellen, George Paterson, John Cock.

Dated 9 September 1704. Proved 7 November 1707. (P.C.C. 279
Foley).

50. John Dewe of Hatforde, co Berks, gent. To wife my estate at Fair-

more in parish of Conmer, co Berks, which I hold by lease of the

Earl of Abingdon, & to her all plate &c. To my two grandsons Richard

& John Jones 20/- each. To granddaughters Elizabeth Vaviser,

Elizabeth, Sarah & Mary Dew 20/- each. To daughters Elizabeth,

Ann, Martha & Katherine 20/- each. To servants 10/- each. To
my four sons in law 20/- each. To poor of Hatford £2. Residue to son

Edward Dew, he to be executor. To daughter in law Elianor Dew 20/-.

Witnesses.—Rob' Loder, Hen. Woodbridge, Rich. Joyes.

Dated n May 1710. Proved 12 May 171 1. (P.C.C. 103 Young).

51. William Dew, citizen and stationer of London. To son William Dew
£300 at age of 21. To daughter Anne Mathews, widow £300. To
daughter Mary Mathews £100, I have given her since her marriage

£200, to be put out at interest, her husband to have nothing to do with

same, after her decease to grandson William youngest son of said Mary.

To grandson John Mathews £200, but if he should die under age of 21,

then to said William. To wife all household goods &c, & my two

tenements or cottages with appurtenances in the parish of S' Thomas,

in Oxford, held by lease of the Dean of Christchurch, Oxford, after her

(•3)



DEW
decease to son William Dew. Said wife and friend Samuel Wright
of the Middle Temple, London, executors.

Witnesses.—Joseph Bawl, Mary Chase (mark).

Dated 15 Odtober 1714; Proved 11 January 1714/5. (P.C.C. 7 Fagg).

52. Martha Dewe of Ardington, co Berks., widow. To M r Whittall

of Wantage, co Berks, " Phisitian," & Mr Butler of same, woollen

draper, all my messuages, lands, &c. in Thrupp, in the parish of

Radley, co Berks., which I purchased of Sir Andrew Hackett & M r

Courten; & also all my messuages, lands, &c, in Milton, co Berks,

purchased of Henry Yate, upon trust for such person or persons &
upon such conditions as my daughter Bush, by any writing or her will

shall direct, her husband not to intermeddle or have any to do there-

with. To grandson Richard Dewe £500 at age of 21. To servant

Anne Smith, spr. £5. To said trustees 20/- each for a ring, they to

be executors. The residue upon trust for my said daughter, but

if she die without giving directions for the disposal thereof to be divided

between her children (except her daughter Elizabeth Bush). I charge

my four acres in East Hanney, lately purchased of Richard George
with payment of £60 unto my grandson Bennett Dewe. M r Thomas
Bush, my daughter's husband, to reap no benefit from this my will.

Witnesses.—Mary Hicks, Tho. Knapp, Will. James. Dated 27 April 1714.

By a codicil dated 14 January 1714/5 the said four acres in East

Hanney to said Trustees in trust for said daughter with the other estates.

Witnesses.—Thomas Price, Ann Battin, Tho. Knapp.

Proved 30 September 1719. (P.C.C. 160 Browning).

53. Administration of the goods &c. of William Dew late of the parish of

Christchurch, London, deceased, was granted to Mary, the relect, 26

July 1728. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1728).

54. Thomas Dew of the parish of Twickenham, co Middx. Whereas

I have surrendered my estate in Twickenham in the manor of Isle-

worth Sion, i.e. two cottages with barns &c. & three acres of land, to

the limitations of my last will, and I do give to son John Dew the

cottage with two barns & an orchard & the three acres of land in South-

field in occupation of John Linell, he to pay such sums of money as

I owe toM r Edward Reeve ofTwickenham, and also shall pay out ofmy
copyhold estate aforesaid .£40 to my daughter Anne Dew, but if said

John Dew refuse to pay same, then to said Edward Reeve to sell same to

pay his said debt & pay said £40. To son Thomas Dew the cottage in

Twickenham which I now live in, but in default of issue, to said

daughter Anne, and in default of issue to the right heirs of me, the said

Thomas Dew. Residue to said Thomas & Anne. The said Thomas
& Edw. Reve to be executors, to the latter half a guinea for a ring.

Witnesses.—Stephen Pole, Edward Hunt, Jno Simkin.

Dated 19 September 1726.

(H)



WILLS
By a codicil dated 26 November 1728, the bequest to Thomas Dew
of the second cottage is revoked, & is to go to said John Dew im-
mediately after my decease, but said Thomas to pay all such money as

I have borrowed thereon.

Witnesses.—William Glover, James Hierons, Jno Simkin.
Proved 2 January 1728/9. (P.C.C. 8 Abbott).

55. Administration of the goods &c. of William Dew, late of the parish of
Christchurch, London, which was left unadministered by Mary Dew
the relict, now also deceased, was granted to Catherine Graham alias

Dew (wife ofRobert Graham) the daughter of the deceased, 28 May 1 729.

On 10 October following, a further grant of administration to John
Dew, son of deceased, the previous grant to Catherine Graham alias

Dew having been revoked & declared null & void. (P.C.C. Admon:
Act Book 1729).

56. Mary Dew of the parish of S' Faiths in the City of London, widow.
All my goods &c. to son John Dew, he to be executor.

Witnesses.—Alexd Evans, Will Roberts, Thomas Nevill.

Dated 24 December 1728. Proved 10 October 1729. (P.C.C. 268

Abbott).

57. Henry Dewe of East Hanney, in the parish of West Hanney, co

Berks, gent. To be buried in the Parish church or chancell of West
Hanney. To sister Cooke £20 for mourning for her, her husband &
children. Churchwardens & Overseers of West Hanney ^20, the

interest to poor people of East Hanney at Christmas. To sister

Elizabeth my three shares in seven to be divided out of all estates in

Charlton, in the parish of Wantage, co Berks, and in Stratton S*

Margaret, co Wilts, in the occupation of John Gilman, Benjamin

Belcher, John Bozier & Thomas Winterborne. My manor of Herts

Court with appurtenances in West & East Hanney, in my occupation,

& the occupation of Bernard Cooke, jun., Simon Bradcock, John

Hay, William Gyles, Thomas Hawkins, Henry Smith, Widow
Palmer, William Bolt, Francis Robbins, Richard King, Robert

Woodwards, jun., & Elinor Whiteinge, widow, and all my messuages,

lands &c. in Baulking alias Battlekinge, in the parish of Uffingdon, and

in Kingston Lisle & elsewhere in cos. Berks and Wilts to my brother

William Dew, he to be executor. James Smith of West Hanney,

mason, to be trustee during my said brothers minority, he to have five

guineas.

Witnesses.—Alexandr Boote, Robert Sandford, Richard Laye.

Dated 4 February 1729. Proved 15 January 173 1. (P.C.C. $ Bedford).

58. Thomas Dew of the University of Oxford, barber. To son Thomas

Dew £10. To every grandchild a guinea. To daughter Anne

Chantrel, widow, £20. To daughter Mary, wife of Aaron Baker.

(15)



DEW
esq. £5. Residue to son John & daughter Elizabeth they to be executors.

Witnesses.—Alicia Bowler, John Bowler, John Rawling.

Dated 4 January 1730, Proved 20 May 1732. (P.C.C. 133 Bedford.)

59. Administration of the goods &c. of George Dew, late of East Grinsted,

co Sussex, widower, was granted to John Dew, brother & creditor

of deceased, 13 December 1737. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1737).

60. Thomas Dew, clerk to Dudley Ryder, esq., H.M. Attorney General.

To half sister Mary now wife of Edward Shepherd of Fowl Lane in

parish of S* Mary Overies, Southward, hop-porter, £50. To —
Tanner of Fishmongers Hall in Thames St. Clerk of the Peace £60
in trust for Thomas, Sarah & Kezia, the children of my late half sister

Sarah Carnel, dec. late wife of Peter Carnel, journeyman Baker. To
sister Martha, wife of John Hutchins of Red Cross St., in parish of

S' Giles Cripplegate, formerly Brewers servant the residue ofmy estate.

Witnesses.—Rob' Ryder, Richd
Baines.

Dated 7 May 1738. Proved 15 January 1739. (P.C.C. 6 Browne.)

61. John Dewe of Bampton, co Oxford, esq. I hereby ratify the settle-

ment made by me 12 May last past, between myself & John, Thomas,

Jane, Mary, Anna Maria Dewe, my sons & daughters, of one part,

& Henry Wyse of city of Oxford, gent., of the other part; and also

another made the same day, between myself & said children of first

part, Henry Lasher, gent, of second part & said Henry Wyse of third

part. To my sons & daughters £$ each. To said Thomas, Jane, Mary
& Anna Maria .£25 each. To dau. Jane " a large very fine Bible

adorned with a great deal of silver," & a little silver trunk. To sister

Jane Upton, widow, .£20. To cousins Thomas & Matthew Trollope,

& M rs Bridget Gardiner, widow, ten guineas each, in consideration

of £30 I am indebted to sister Mrs Elizabeth Trollope, dec. To
Henry Lasher in trust for the poor prisoners in the Castle in Oxford

^20. To kinsman Thomas Trollope, sen. .£5. To friend Ralph

Fowler £5. To sisters Dorothy Wright, Catherine White & Jane

Upton, widow; & cousins John Wright, esq. & his lady; M r Serjeant

Hawkins & his lady; M r Alderman Wyse & his lady; M r Henry Lasher;

M r Thomas Trollope, sen. & his son & daughter, Thomas & Mary;

John Johnson & his wife 20/- each for a ring. To poor of Bampton

& Wealde .£10. To cousin M ra
Eliza Davis. My son to give to poor

of Bampton & Wealde yearly for three years 30/- on the 29 March,

being the day of the death of my wife. Residue to son John Dewe,
he to be executor.

Witnesses.—John Johnson, Jane Johnson, Joseph Haskins.

Dated 13 August 1740. Proved 10 January 1740. (P.C.C. 7 Spurway).

62. John Dew of Whittall, in parish of Wallford, co Hereford, gent.

To Daniel son of my kinsman William Dew of Warryfield in parish

of Walford yeoman, upon condition that within one year of my
(16)



WILLS
decease he shall marry one of the daughters of my late sister Mary
Jones, all my messuage called Whittall & all lands &c. & messuages in

possession of John Wensley, Richard Fisher & Daniel Williams.
To Daniel son of my Uncle John Dew, deceased, an annuity of £5-4-0.
To Elizabeth Child, daughter of late aunt Jane Mutlow, dec:

an annuity of 52/-. To Martha Platt, Ann Morgan & Thomas
Roberts, children of late aunt Elizabeth Roberts, an annuity of 52/-

each. To Charles son of late nephew Charles Jones my messuage
and farm called the ' Warren ' in parishes of Ingham & the Lea in cos

Hereford & Gloucester, in possession of Thomas Merrick, subject.

to the payment of interest at 4°/ on £700 to Sarah widow of late

brother Daniel Dew; & also subject to payment of £250 to his sister

Mary Jones. If he shall refuse then to nieces Elizabeth & Hester

Jones in trust to be sold, & to them two acres of land called Samuel
Field in parishes of Ross & Wallford, in occupation of Thomas
Baynham, & also my messuages & lands in Weston & Underperyard

in cos Hereford & Gloucester. To poor of Wallford £3 . Various house-

hold goods to nieces Elizabeth Jones, Mary Wood, Sarah Loveridge,

Martha Jones, Susanna Adams, Hester Jones. Residue to said Daniel son

of William Dew. Mary wife of John Wood & Susanna wife of William

Adams, two daughters of late sister Mary Jones. Elizabeth & Hester

Jones to be executors.

Witnesses.—Jane Slepcene, Richard Fisher, Thomas Fisher.

Dated 1 February 1741. Proved 23 August 1743. (P.C.C. 260 Boycott).

63. Administration of the goods &c of Edward Dew, late of the parish of

St. Giles in the Fields, co Middx, deceased, was granted to Silet Dew
the relic}, 13 June 1745. (Jdmon: Act Book, 1745).

64. John Dewe of the University of Oxford, Barber. To sister Ann, wife of

the Revd Mr Wootton £10 yearly. To sister Mary, wife of Aaron

Baker, esq. £\o, to their daughter Martha £20. To all my nephews

and nieces £\o each. To Mary, widow of the Revd Thomas Chantrell

£4 yearly while a widow. To Godson Robert Chantrell £10. To
Dorothy, wife of Thomas Potter, senior £3 yearly. To cousin Mary,

daughter of Peter Dewe £5. To Ann, wife of Anthony Redhead £1

yearly. To nephew John Baker, my gold watch and wearing apparell.

To Thomas Potter, wearing apparell. To the children of widow

Chantrell residue of wearing apparell. Residue to brother Thomas

Dewe, he to be executor.

Appeared personally Morgan Cove, one of the vicars of Hereford

Cathedral, and William Stephens of the parish of St Owen, Hereford,

gent, who depose that they knew deceased, late of the parish of St.

Aldate ah St. Oles, Oxford, and that the will is in his handwriting.

17 May 1745.

07)

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


DEW
Proved by the Revd Thomas Dew, the sole executor. 27 May 1745.

(P.C.C. 136 Seymour.)

65. Simon Dew, mariner, of H.M.S. Orford. All my goods &c. to brother

Thomas Annis of Pettycoat Lane, White Chappel, London, he to be

sole executor.

Witnesses: P. Mayne, Da. Rice, J. Jones, clerk.

Dated 24 February 1742. Proved 31 July 1745. (P.C.C. 191 Seymour.)

66. Edward Dewe of South Cerney, co Gloucester, gent. All my lands &c.

in Shilton, co Oxford, are chargeable with £800 payable to my
daughter, and whereas I had a daughter, Mary, who married Philip

Cook, and is since dead, and left four children, I give unto them £400
in satisfaction of their share in the £800. To grandchild Mary Cook

£100 at 21. To each of my sisters 20/-. To poor of South Cerney 40/-.

To daughter Martha Dewe all my lands &c, she to be sole executrix.

Henry Cook of Cerney, co Berks, gent, and John Blagrave of

Watchfeild, co Berks, gent, to be Trustees.

Witnesses.—Tho*. Bush, Henry Cook, Tho. Saunders.

Dated 10 June 1739. Proved 22 October 1746. (P.C.C. 293 Edmunds.)

67. Administration of the goods &c. of Francis Dew of H.M.S. Victory,

batchelor, deceased, was granted to Samuel Dew, brother of deceased,

18 April 1747. (Admon: Act Book, 1747.)

68. Administration of the goods &c of Thomas Dewe, late of the parish

of St. Dunstan in the West, London, widower, deceased, was granted

to John Sibthorp, a creditor of deceased, 13 January 1748/9. John

Dewe, esq., Jane Dewe, Mary Dewe, and Ann Dewe, spinsters, brother

and sisters of deceased, first having renounced. (P.C.C. Admon: Act

Book, 1749.)

69. Richard Dew of the parish of Olave, Southwark, co Surrey, Feltmaker.

All my goods &c. to sister-in-law Ann Dew of St Olave, widow, she to

be sole executrix.

Witnesses.—Ro: Adams, Sarah Stephens.

Dated 11 July 1747. Proved 17 March 1748. (P.C.C. 72 Lisle.)

70. Administration of the goods &c. of John Dew, late of H.M.S. " Alder-

ney," batchelor, deceased, was granted to John Slabler, attorney of

William Dew, of Ross, co Hereford, father of deceased, 16 January

1752. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1752.)

71. Martha Dewe of Ensham, co Oxford, spinster. To nephew William

Cooke £20. To Aunt Catherine Pearse £2-2-0. To Mary daughter of

James Batten of Ensham, Malster, all wearing apparrel &c. To friend

James Batten all my estates in Shilton alias Shulton, co Berks, and at

Farmore in same county, upon trust to pay debts, legacies, &c. re-

mainer after sale to s
d James Batten. I have agreed with John

Blackford for the purchase of my estate in Shilton, which I confirm.

James Batten to be sole executor.

(18)



WILLS
Witnesses.—Elizabeth Wise, Ann Wise, Fra. Woodcock.
Dated 13 Oftober 1756. Proved 19 November 1756. (P.C.C. 293
Glazier.)

72. William Dew of West Smithfield, citizen and Innholder of London.
All my leasehold messuages &c. to John Neale of Ludgate Hill, Mercer,

and Robert Millward, of Red Lyon St. Clerkenwell, the elder, gent.

in trust, to secure wife Anna Dew £60 yearly, to be paid by trustees

(over and above the Beach Hampton estate, previously settled upon
her). Rents &c. of my leasehold premises to daughter Frances Deacle,

she to have power to dispose of such premises for the benefit of grand-

child Mary Deacle (without prejudice to my wifes interest). To
said wife £200, and some personal effects, the Diamond Buckle which

was Mr Barwell's, & the bed bought ofMr Pratt. To granddaughter

Mary Deacle £300. My freehold estate at Beach Hampton, after

death of wife to son-in-law William Deacle and said Frances, and

after their decease to their daughter Mary. To my niece Ann Martin,

and nephew Thomas Matthews the elder £50 each. To said William

Deacle all sums he owed me, and to him the residue.

Witnesses.—Rob: Kelham, Tho5 Horsman, John Clay.

Dated 10 May 1757. Proved 8 July 1757. (P.C.C. 217 Herring.)

73. Administration of the goods &c. of Sarah Dewe, late of South Cerney,

co Glos. spinster, deceased, was granted to William Cook the nephew

and next of kin, 11 July 1758; Elizabeth Dewe the sister of deceased

dying without taking administration. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book. 1758.)

74. Administration of the goods &c. of Elizabeth Dewe, late of South

Cerney, co. Glos. spinster, deceased, was granted to William Cook the

nephew and next of kin, 11 July 1758. (Admon. Act Book. 1758.)

75. Administration of the goods &c. of Silett Dew, late of the parish of

St. Luke at Chelsea, co Middx, widow, was granted to Tomkyns

Dew, the son of deceased, 28 July 1758. (Admon: Act Book 1758.)

76. Administration of the goods, &c. of John Dew, late of Bampton, co

Oxford, esq., Batchelor, deceased, was granted to Jane and Mary

Dew, spinsters, sisters of deceased. 16 June 1759. (Admon: Act Book

1759-)

77. Anna Dew of the parish of St. Botolph, Aldersgate, widow. To niece

Martha Wilcocks, daughter of my sister Martha Cooper £10. To
Ann Martin, niece of my late husband William Dew, deceased, £10.

To Charles How, of Beach Hampton, co Buckingham, a ring, and to his

eldest daughter my diamond ring, to his youngest daughter my ruby

ring. To cousin John Neal of Ludgate Hill, London, mercer, my
watch, plate and the residue, he to be sole executor.

Witnesses.—Peter Watkins, Peter Rowlands.

Dated 22 April 1760. Proved 8 August 1760. (P.C.C. 321 Lynch).

("9)



DEW
78. Administration of the goods &c. of Butler Dewe, late of Lamberhurst,

co Kent, batchelor, deceased, was granted to Elizabeth Wilson, widow,

Amphillis Whitfeld, widow; Mary Dewe, spr

; Ann Dewe, sp
r

; and

Catherine Dewe, sp
r

; sisters of deceased, 8 November 1762. (P.C.C.

Admon: Act Book 1762.)

79. William Dew, mariner, of H.M.S. " Falmouth," Richard Hughes, esq,

commander. All wages, goods, &c. to brother Alexander Dew of

Wapping, London, he to be executor.

Witnesses Rc Hughes, William Craige.

Dated 26 March 1759. Proved 4 September 1764. (P.C.C. 344 Simpson.)

80. Samuel Dew of the parish of St. Mary Magdalane, Bermondsey, co

Surrey, gent. To wife Rebecca £800 in Navy Annuity Stock, to her

also £100 and £400 in the hands of James Roberts of Ross, co Here-

ford, and all household goods, &c. To three children Ebenezer, Abigail

Dew and Sarah Brey, all profits due from estate of Adam Lancton.

My books to be sold and the money paid to John Worgan of Califord,

co Gloucester, toward payment of my said son Ebenezer's debt of £70.

To Walter Watkins £1-1-0 and a pair of gloves, the same to Joseph

Maylin, and Miss Elizabeth Gilbert. Said Watkins and Maylin to

be executors.

Witnesses:—Joseph Maylin, Jas Ashton, Elizabeth Pool (mark).

Dated 23 January 1764. Proved 8 November 1764. (P.C.C. 422

Simpson.)

81. Administration of the goods &c. of Rebecca Dew, late of the parish of

St. Luke, co. Middx., widow, deceased, was granted to Rebecca Le
Cour, wife of James Le Cour, daughter of deceased, 10 October 1766.

(Admon: Act Book 1766.)

82. Sarah Dew of Langattock nigh Usk, co Monmouth, widow. To
be buried with husband by direction of my niece Mary, wife of

Richard Lucas, esq. To niece Elizabeth, wife of Gabriel Hanger, esq.,

ten guineas and a mourning ring. To niece Ann, wife of William

Chinn, esq., £10. To kinsman Thomas, son of William Hopkins of

London, Lace Merchant, £20 at age of 21. To poor of Walford, co

Hereford 50/-. To poor of Aston Ingham, in same county, 50/-. To
niece Mary Lucas all wearing apparel to be disposed of by her as I

shall direct. Residue to Robert Keyse of Ross, co Hereford, gent, in

trust for the use of the said Mary Lucas, her present or any other

husband to have no authority over same.

Witnesses.—

W

ra
. Morgan, Wm

. Fortune.
Dated 29 January 1757.

Codicil revoking the legacy to niece Elizabeth, wife of Gabriel Hanger,
esq. ; also the legacy of £20 to Thomas Hopkins, giving him a mourning
ring instead. To Anne Chinn £40.

(to)



WILLS
Witnesses.—

W

m
. Morgan; Anthony Hodges; James Merrick.

Dated 1 8 April 1759.

Will with codicil proved 16 May 1766. (P.C.C. lj6 Tyndall.)

83. William Dew of Whitchurch, co Hereford, gent. Al my messuages,

lands &c. to my brothers James and John Dew for their lives, and to

the survivor of them; and after them to my nephew Thomas Dew of

Lewson, for his life; and after his decease to his son or sons, or in

default of male issue, to his daughter or daughters; in default of

issue to nephew Thomas Dew of Gatsford and his heirs. My personal

estate to my said brothers, they to be executors.

Witnesses.—C. Halfpenny, James Greenaway, serv* to Mr Half-
penny.

Dated 16 November 1770. Proved 21 March 1771. (P.C.C. 100 Trevor).

84. James Dew of Whitchurch, co Hereford, gent. To nephews Thomas
Dew of Lewson, and Thomas Dew of Gatsford, twenty guineas each.

Residue to brother John Dew, he to be executor.

Witnesses.—Thomas Hopkins, C. Halfpenny.

Dated 26 September 1 771. Proved 13 March 1772. (P.C.C. 89 havener).

85. Daniel Dew of Barton St., co Glos. gent. Mentions settement on

marriage of daughter Hannah, with Thomas Freeman; for a further

provision for her, I bequeath to friends Charles Hanford of Red-

marley Dabitot co Worcester, gent, and John Wood of Upbeadon, co

Glos. gent, £p.oo, upon trust, for the use of my said daughter, her

husband not to intermeddle with same; a further sum of £400 to be

put out at interest by the said trustees for the benefit of my said

daughter; at her death the sd £400 to be divided between her younger

children at 21. That said Thomas Freeman, in the right of said Han-

nah shall accept the foregoing bequest and the £1,000 marriage

portion, in full settlement of any claim she may have by virtue of any

article before or after my first marriage with Elizabeth. The Residue

to my youngest daughter Elizabeth, she to be executrix.

Witnesses.—Richd Price, Jn° W. Jepson.

Dated 11 November 1772. Proved 4 January 1776. (P.C.C. 9 Bellas).

86. Samuel Dew of Ware, co Hertford, victualler. After payment of my
debts &c the residue of my estate to be placed at interest for the benefit

of wife Mary, provided she shall not marry again; after her decease

I give £200 to son Thomas Dew. Residue to my other children at

age of 21. My said wife and son Thomas to be executors.

Witnesses.—Tho» Botwright, Wm King.

Dated 11 April 1776. Proved 4 January 1777. (P.C.C. 13 Collier).

87. Phebe Dew of Dean St., parish of St Anne, co Midd*., spinster. To

Dame Jane Wynn, relid of Sir John Wynn, B'., the interest on

£350, 3|°/ Bank Annuities 1758; after her decease I give £100 to

Dorothy Wynn, spr
, second daughter of said Sir John; £100 to John

(21)



DEW
Glyn Wynn, eldest son, and William Wynn, second son of Glyn

Wynn of Sutton, co Surrey, esq., to be equally divided; £150 to

Thomas Wynn, third son, and the other younger children of said

Glyn Wynn, share and share alike. To Margaret Conway of Ustrad,

co Denbigh, widow, certain clothing. To Judith, daughter of William

Vickers of Holyhead, co Anglesea, certain clothing. Residue to my
brother and sisters children, to be equally divided. Dorothy Wynn to

be executrix.

Witnesses.—Peter Balchin, W. Bourk.

Dated 23 September 1773. Proved 22 February 1777. (P.C.C. 60

Collier).

88. Administration of the goods &c. of Mary Dew, late of the parish of

St Leonard, Shoreditch, co Middx., was granted to William Dew,

husband of deceased, 13 August 1777. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1777).

89. Jane Dewe of Weald, in parish of Bampton, co Oxford, spr
. The Rev:

William Hawkins, eldest son of the late Mr Serjeant Hawkins to

be sole executor, to him £500 in trust, for the benefit of the children

of the late Rev: Thomas Hawkins. To the Rev: Philip Hawkins,

younger son of Mr Serjeant Hawkins £500. To Rev: Richard King

of Kingston Bagpuze, co Berks £500; if he die in my life time then to

his children. To Joseph, younger son of Joseph Andrews of Bampton,

surgeon, £100. To Mary Katherine, second daughter of the late

Rev: Mr Taunton £100. To Mrs Mary Goddard, late Mary Eld-

ridge, sp1
., ;£ioo. To the widow of Thomas Trollope Browne, esq.,

j£zi. To Mrs Bridget Gardener of the City of Oxford, widow, £10.

To Mrs Rowney of Oxford, widow, £10. To Mrs Jane Trollope of

Oxford, spr £10 &c. To Mary, daughter of Mr Kent of Southleigh,

co Oxford, Goddaughter of my late sister Mary Dew, .£10. To Sarah,

wife of George Fisher £10. To each tenant of the estates which came

to me after the decease of my brother John Dewe, esq., and Mary

Dewe, half a years rent. To servant Mary Higgons £21 and some

personal effects, including a cabinet purchased at Mr Greenwood's

sale at Brize Norton. To other servants £10 10 -o each. To Joseph

Andrews, the younger, £10, and Mary Katherine Taunton, £10 for

mourning. To 40 industrious housekeepers in Brampton and Weald

5/- each. To poor of Church Hanney and East Hanney, co Berks, £20,

to be distributed by William Wingrove. To poor of Marston, co

Wilts £10, to be distributed by Farmer Richard Kempster. Residue

of personal estate to said William Hawkins. To said Mary Higgons

an annuity of £20 a year for life. All my freehold estate I give to said

William Hawkins.

Witnesses.—Richard Barker, Jn° Waring, John Mander.

Codicil. To be buried privately and to have only the two vicars,

Mr Barker, Mr Middleton, Dr Fortascue and Mr Andrews present.

(22)



WILLS
Mr Palling of Burford to distribute hatbands &c. To be carried to

church by my own labourers Edward Halton, Thomas Johnson,
Carters son in law, John Searey, barber, and Will Copplin. This
codicil sent to my executor Rev: Hawkins, vicar of Whitchurch, co
Dorset, 24 August 1775. Mrs Trollop's clock be sent home, and also

Sir Robert's chair.

Dated 21 July 1775. Proved 25 February 1779. (P-CC. 48 Warburton).

90. Thomas Dew of Waltham Holy Cross, co Essex, farmer. Wife Susanna
and friend Richard Heather of Woodford, co Essex, dealer, to be
executors. To said wife all that I die possessed of.

Witnesses.—Edward Brockett (mark), Ann Croker, Jn° Sanders.

Dated 12 October 1748. Proved 13 August 1779. (P.C.C. 341 War-
burton) .

91. Administration of the goods &c. of Susanna Dew, late of the parish of

Tottenham, co Middx., widow, was granted to Susanna Dyson, wife

of Charles Dyson, the daughter of deceased, the 13 October 1780.

(P.C.C. Admon. Act Book 1780).

92. Mary Dewe of parish of St. Mildred, Bread St., London, spinster.

To sister Elizabeth Wilson £10 for mourning. To John Clark, son of

my niece Amphillis Clarke £1000 at 21. To nephew Henry Fotherby

Whitfield £50. To niece Harriet Pomfret, widow, my one undivided

fifth part, the whole in five equal parts to be divided, in the messuage,

being the Parsonage house of Lamberhurst, co Kent, subject to

payment of several annuities; and after her death to her son John
Butler Pomfret; the residue of the said fifth part and all other shares,

&c. of and in the several messuages &c. in Kent, Sussex, Middlesex,

Essex and Hertford, in form following:—to sister Ann and Catherine

Dewe, subject to several annuities. To niece Harriet Pomfret one

third part ; one third part to niece Elizabeth Butler Rede, and after her

decease to said Harriet; the third part to niece Ann Whitfeld and

her heirs, and in default of issue to nephew Henry Fotherby Whitfield

and in default of issue to said John Clark. I charge all my real estate

with the following annuities,—To niece Harriet Pomfret £15 a year

for life, and after her decease to her son John Butler Pomfret. To
niece Elizabeth Butler Rede .£10 yearly for life. To niece Ann Whit-

field £20 yearly for life, after her death £10 yearly to niece Amphillis

Clark for life, and after her decease to her son John Clark. Also to

said Amphillis, £20 yearly for life, with remainder to said John. To
poor of Lamberhurst £5 yearly, to be paid out of my estates in

Lamberhurst. Sister Ann and Catherine to be executors.

Witnesses: Eliz: Hilk Land, Eliza Land, WTm
Bunce.

Dated 19 October 1780. Proved 16 November 1781. (P.C.C. 522

Webster).

93. Administration of the goods &c. of Sarah Dew, late of the Parish of St.

(*3)



DEW
Mary le Bone, co Middx., was granted to Tomkyns Dew, husband of

deceased, 18 February 1788. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book 1788).

94. William Dew of Gt. Poultney St., Golden Sq., parish of St. James

within the Liberty of Westminster, co Middx. Cabinetmaker and

Upholsterer. To be buried in Cripplegate churchyard, as near the

west gate as may be, in an elm coffin covered with black bayes, two

rows and one of best nails and wool bottem, one hearse and pair, and

one coach and pair, without either Feathers or Velvets. To wife Mary
six chairs &c. Household goods &c. to my mother Judith Dew, in

trust for my son William Dew. Said mother to be executrix.

Witnesses: Jn° Sewell of Adelphi Terrace,
J. E. Reynolds, clerk to

above.

Dated 3 January 1788.

Codicil. My executrix not to pay what I have given my said son until

he is 25. {Same date and witnesses).

Proved 9 February 1788. (P.C.C. 65 Calvert).

95. Administration of the goods &c. of Elizabeth Davies, formerly Dewe,

formerly of Wantage, co Berks, but late of parish of Castlecombe,

co Wilts, was granted to the Revd William Davies, M.A., the husband

of deceased, 6 July 1791. (P.C.C. Admon: Act Book, 1791).

96. Sarah Dew of parish of Leatherhead, co Surrey, widow. To Con-

stance, wife of John Johnson, alehouse keeper, of said parish .£15.

To Amey, eldest daughter of said John Johnson £60. To Constance

and Sarah daughters of said John Johnson ^10 each. To Henry,

John, and Samuel sons of said John Johnson _£io each. To said Amey
certain household goods &c. Constance, wife of said John Johnson

to be executor.

Witnesses,—John Cooke, Henry Crawter.

Dated 7 November 1786. Proved 5 July 1794. (P.C.C. 362 Holman).

97. Ann Dewe of Kensington, co Middx, Spr
. To niece Harriet Pomfret,

widow, during her life and that of my sister Catherine Dewe, spr

,

£10 yearly. To niece Amphillis, wife of John Clarke, gent, the same.

To niece Ann Whitfield, spr
. the same. To sister Catherine Dewe,

all my undivided fifth part, of and in the Parsonage of Lamberhurst,

cos. Kent and Sussex, and all other messuages &c. late the estate

of my brother Butler Dewe, and before of my grandfather Francis

Butler, gent, and all other lands, &c. in Royston, co Essex, in occupa-

tion of Jackson, Mrs Fletcher or Rickett, Tishey and Holmes; in

Nasing, co Essex, in occupation of Abraham Pagram ; in Kensington,

co Middx; in Shire Lane, London; and all other lands &c. in Kent,

Sussex, Essex and Middx, except the messuage in Nasing in occupation

of Isaac Gould, which is copyhold, for her life, after her decease to

nephew Henry Fotherley Whitfield, esq. and his heirs for ever, but

the premises in Nasing in occupation of Abraham Pagram, after death

(H)



WILLS
of said Whitfield, to Roger Longden of Doctors Commons, gent,

and William Croughton, of London, wholesale Linen Draper, during

life of my said nephew, in trust, to support the contingent remainder

hereinafter limited. After death of said nephew, to his heirs male; in

default of issue, to my great nephew John Butler Pomfret his heirs

&c. Sister Catherine Dewe, Harriet and John Butler Pomfret to be

executors. To John Butler Pomfret, Roger Longden and William

Croughton £1700, 3% Consolidated Bank Annuities, upon trust, to

pay the interest to my said sister, after her decease interest on £700
stock to niece Ann Whitfield, and after her decease to Henry Fother-

ley Whitfield, with remainder over to the issue of the said Henry; in

default of such issue to John Clarke the son. After decease of said

sister, interest on ^1000 stock to niece Amphillis Clarke, after

her decease to said John Clarke the son and his heirs. Interest on

stock to Elizabeth Penelope Walker, widow, Catherine Graves,

widow. To Henry Fotherley Whitfield, John Butler Pomfret, John

Clarke the son, and Thomas Reve of Beccles, gent. .£20 each for

mourning. To poor of Lamberhurst £5. To Roger Longden and

William Croughton £10 each. Residue to Harriet and John Butler

Pomfret.

Witnesses,
J.

King of Kensington, spr
., Eliz. Smith of same, widow;

Richd Payne of same, M.D.
Dated 13 June 1791.

Codicil, revoking the bequest of £10 yearly to nieces Harriet Pomfret,

Amphillis Clarke and Ann Whitfield, sp r
., and giving them an

annuity of £15. each.

Witnesses,—Jane King, Sarah Lawrence, Sarah Jeffs.

Dated 6 February 1795. Proved 5 July 1797. (P.C.C. 488 Exeter.)

98. Daniel Dew of Ross, co Hereford. To sister Sarah Dew X100 ; # sne

survive my wife Ann, I give her £1000 as well. To poor of Walford

and Ross £5. Residue to said wife, she to be executrix.

Witnesses.—Ann Griffith; David Roberts; Samuel Jowling.

Dated 31 December 1793.

Codicil revoking bequest of £100 to sister Sarah Dew, but in lieu

thereofmy executrix to pay her ^20 yearly.

Witnesses,—R. Evans, David Roberts, Thomas Roberts.

Dated 25 January 1800. Proved 28 November 1800. (P.C.C. 779.

Adderley.)

99. Administration of the goods &c. of Judith Dewe, late of St Martin's,

Ludgate, London, was granted to Henry Dewe, husband of deceased,

the 12 June 1665. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, June, 1665.)

100. Administration of the goods, &c. of Anthony Dewe, late of the ship

" The Bristol," and of St Dunstan's in the West, London, was granted

Lumley Dew, brother of deceased, the 28 June 1665. (P.C.C.

Admon. Act Book, June, 1665.)

(*5)



DEW
101. Jonathan Dewe of Bampton, co Oxon, gent. To brother Richard

Dew my house in Abington, he to pay yearly to sister Stephenson

£10. To brother Charles Dewe my lands at Balkin, in p. of Uffington,

co Berks, he to pay my brother Robert Dewe £io yearly. To
brother Henry Dewe, nephew Richard son of brother Edward Dewe, •

deceased, sister Cox, and sister Dewe of Hatford, £10 each. To
brother Cox, cousin Collins and his wife, cousin Lidale and his

wife, cousin Matthews and his wife, cousin Harrison and his wife,

sister Wright, sister Dewe (brother Henry's wife), sister Dewe
(brother Robert's wife), brother Stephenson, cousin Joanna Collins

20/- each. To poor of Bampton £10. To poor of Abington ^10.

To Richard Evans and Anne Shepherd, servants of brother Richard

Dewe 40/- each. To John Cordiwell and other of his servants 20/-

each. Residue to brother John Dewe, he to be executor. Witnesses,

Steph. Phillips, John Horne. Dated 26 April 1671 ; Proved 6 May
1696. (P.C.C. 63, Bond.)

102. George Dew of Deptford, co Kent, Mariner. Susanna, wife of

Robert Daniel of the same place, mariner, to be my attorney, to her

all my estate, and she to be executrix. Witnesses, John Ivens,

John Mallett, Robert Webb.

Dated 13 December 1684. Proved 24 September 1694. (P.C.C. 213

Box.)

103. Administration of the goods, &c. of Elizabeth Dew, late of South

Morton, co Berks, widow, was granted to Thomas Edlin, nephew of

the daughter of deceased, 9 May 1693. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book,

May, 1693.)

104. John Dew of St Paul, Shadwell, co Middlx, mariner. All my goods,

&c, to friend Mary Alderman of St Katharines, she to be sole execu-

trix. Witnesses, George Watson; John Gibbs; John Thomas, Notary

Pub. in Wapping.

Dated 13 Sept. 1704. Proved 22 Deer., 1707. (P.C.C. 260, Poley).

105. Administrator of the goods, &c, of Francis Dew, late of H.M.S.
" Shrewsbury," was granted to Elizabeth Dew, the relict, the 13

January 1707/8. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, January, 1708.)

106. Elizabeth Dew of Norton Bavent, co Wilts, widow. Various goods to

Mary Hooper, son Joseph Dew, daughter Anne Dew. To Son-in-law

Robt. Jerrett i/-. To grand-daughter Mary Jerrett, various goods.

To son Benjamin Dew £10, and various goods. To daughter, Pru-

dence, ^10 and various goods. Residue to son William Dew, he to be

Executor. Witnesses, Thomas Mundy, Elias Lucas, Richard Col-

lier. Dated 13 February 171 1. Proved 18 June 1714. (P.C.C. 113

Aston.)

107. Administration of the goods &c, of Matthew Dew, late of H.M.S.
" Winchester," was granted to Nicolas Collins, the principal creditor

of deceased, the 20 November 1728. (P.C.C. Admon. Act Book, 1728).

(26)



WILLS
108. Tomkyns Dew of Portland Place, St Marylebone, co Middx. esquire.

My estate in Herefordshire is settled on my son Tomkyns Dew, and I

give him the Free Farm Rent which I purchased of Government. My
executors to be guardians of said son, who at age of 16 is not to go to

the University, but is to be articled clerk for five years to an attorney

in Norfolk. My wife is provided for by my marriage settlement, and

my younger children, being two daughters also, but not so well as I

should wish, therefore I give to said wife and her brothers Henry and

Nicholas Styleman, esq rs
all my freehold and copyhold estates in

Berkshire, which copyhold I have surrendered to the use of my will,

and my freehold share in Ranelagh House, co Middx. in trust for

said daughters. Said Henry and Nicholas Styleman to be executors.

If executors think proper to dispose of Ranelagh House, the proceeds

to be laid out in purchase of freehold lands in Norfolk. To be buried

in my Vault in a leaden coffin in St Marybone church yard in the

most private manner.

Witnesses: C. E. Jones; John T. Stuart; S. Jones.

Dated 22 Oftober 1794. Proved 2 December 1799. (P.C.C. 835

Howe)

.

109. William Dewe of East Hanney, in parish of West Hanney, co Berks,

gent. To wife Elizabeth ^200, and an annuity of .£80. To son Charles

Dewe all my manors, lands &c, if he die without issue, then to daugh-

ter Elizabeth Dewe, always subject to said annuity. All ready money,

plate, &c. Wife and John Eldridge of Wantage, co Berks, gent, to be

executors, they to be guardian of sd. son.

Witnesses: Jonathan Hale; Geo. Thompson; Geo. Thompson, jun.

Dated 28 January 1780. Proved 31 July 1789. (P.C.C. 160 Macham).

(*7)





WILLS

INDEX TO NAMES
Abbott, Fra, 15

Abingdon, Earl of, 50
Adams, Rich., 17; Rob., 69;

Susanna, 62; Wm., 62

Alexander, Joan, 15; Jn., 15; Rob..

IS

Andrews, Jos., 89
Annis, Tho., 65
Alderman, Mary, 104
Arnold, Steph., 12

Ashton, Jas., 80

Atkins, Tho., 23

Bacon, Rich., 44
Baines, Rich., 60

Baker, Aaron, 58, 64; Mary, 58, 64;

Jn., 64; Martha, 64
Balchin, Peter, 87
Barker, Rich., 89
Barnes, Walter, 15

Barwell, —
, 72

Basynethwey, Wm., 1

Batton, Jas., 71; Mary, 71

Bawl, Jos., 51

Baynham, Tho., 62

Beach, Tho., 41

Becke, Arthur, 14
Belcher, Benj., 57
Beliald, Jn., 8

Bellamy, Edm., 28

Belton, Hen., 25; Susann, 25

Bennet, Eliz., 38
Benson, Mary, 7
Beriew, Jn., 29
Bishope, Wm., 10

Blackford, Jas., 71

Blagrave, Jn., 66
Blake, —

, 7; Wm., 7
Bolt, Wm., 57
Boote, Alex., 57
Bosworth, Hen., 7
Botwright, Tho., 86

Bourk, W., 87
Bowler, Alicia, 58; Jn., 58
Boys, Margt., 23; Rich., 23

Bozier, Jn., 57
Bradcock, Simon, 57
Brey, Sarah, 80

Tho.

Bridgeman, Edw., 12; Jn., 12

Britaine, Mrs., 38
Brockett, Edw., 90
Browne, Geo., 2; Tho,. 2;

Trollope, 89, Ursule, 2

Brownejohn, Margt., 12

Bruncker, Tho., 15

Buckeridge, Eliz., 12; Giles, 12

Bunce, Wm., 92
Bush, —

, 52; Eliz., 52; Tho., 52, 66
Busrey, Wm., 15

Busshe, Isabell, 1 ; Kateryne, 1

;

Tho., 1 ; Wm., 1

Butcher, Mary, 19
Butler, —

, 52 ; Fra., 97
Carnel, Kezia, 60; Peter, 60;

Sarah, 60; Tho., 60
Carpenter, Jn., 3

Carraway, Joan, 29
Carter, Kath., 7; — , 89
Chandler, Jn., 39
Chantrel, Anne, 58; Mary, 64;

Robt., 64,; Rev. Tho., 64
Charles, Wm., 7
Chase, Mary, 51

Cheshire, Dew ah., Eliz., 22; Sarah,

22

Child, Eliz., 62

Chinn, Ann, 82; Wm., 82

Clark, Jn., 92
Clarke, Amphillis, 92, 97; Edw.,

i9;Jn ->97
Clattery, Joane, 15

Clay, Jn., 72
Cock, Jn., 49
Collier, Rich., 106

Cockayne, Geo., 19
Collins, Joanna, 44, 101 ; Jn., 44;

Nicholas, 107, — 101

Compton, Chris., 39; Eliz., 39;

Jn., 39; Jos., 39; Rich., 39;
Robt., 39; Tristram, 39; Margt.,

87
Cook, Hen., 66; Mary, 66; Philip,

66; Wm., 73
Cooke, — , 57; Bernard, 57; Jn.,

96; Wm., 71

(29)



DEW
Cooper, Martha, 77; Wm., 7

Copplin, Wm., 89
CORDERAY, The, 35
CORDIWELL, Jn., 101

COURTEN,
, 52

Cove, Morgan, 6±
Cox, Judith, 42; Margt., 38, 101

Craige, Wm., 79
Crawter, Hen., 96
Croker, Ann, 90
Croughton, Wm., 97
Daniel, Rob., 102; Susanna, 102

Davies (formerly Dewe), Eliz., 95
Davies, Rev. Wm., 95
Davis, Eliz., 61; Jn., 15; Wm., 46
Deacle, Frances, 72; Mary, 72;
Wm., 72

Dewe, Abigail, 19, 80; Agnes, 10,

21, 27; Alex., 79; Alice, 3, 18,

34; Anna Maria, 61; Anne, 8,

21, 29, 39, 40, 50, 54, 68, 69,

72, 77, 78, 92, 97, 98; 106;

Anthony, 6, 45, 100; Arthur, 18,

19, 19; Benj., 40, 106; Bennet,

42, 52; Bryan, 20; Butler, 78, 97;
Catherine, 78, 92, 97; Chas.,

38, 42, 44, 44, 101, 109; Daniel,

62, 85, 98; Dorothy, 7, 45; Eben-
ezer, 80; Edith, 21, 27; Edw.,

12, 12, 35, 44, 47, 50, 63, 66, 101

;

Eiddeth, 24; Elianor, 50; Eliz.,

4, 8, 12, 19, 19, 22, 28, 28, 35,

40,40,41,42,43,44,49, 50, 57,

58, 73, 74, 85, 103, 105, 106, 109,

Elner, 10; Fra., 67, 105; Geo., 2,

59, 102; Hannah, 19, 22, 30, 38;
Harry, 1; Hen., 12, 38, 42, 44,

57, 99, 101 ; Jas., 83, 84; Jane, 9,

13, 41, 61, 68, 76, 89; Joane, 10;

Jn., 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16,

19, 21, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 29, 34,

37, 38, 40, 40, 40, 41, 43, 44, 46,

47, 5°, 54> 55, 56, 58, 59>6i,62,

64, 68, 70, 76, 83, 84, 89, 101, 104;
Jonathan, 38, 42, 44, 101 ; Jos., 19,

39,40,41, ic6; Judith, 44, 94,99;
Katherin, 11, 50; Lumley, 100;

Marie, 9, 12; Margt., I, 6, 7, II,

12, 20, 32; Margery, 31; Martha,

4, 50, 52, 66, 71; Martin, 15;
Mary, 1, 4, 15, 17, 19, 33, 40, 50,

53, 55, 56, 61, 64,68, 76, 78,86,
88, 89, 92, 94; Mathew, 7, 107;
Osmond, 9; Peirce, 48; Peter, 64;
Phebe, 87; Prudence, 40, 106;

Ralph, 20, 28, 29; Rebecca, 80, 81

;

Rich., 12, 12, 25, 30, 38, 42, 43,

44,47,52,69,101 ; Robt.,4, 12,13,

17,38,44,45,101; Roger, 3; Rose,

I ; Sam., 67, 79, 86; Sarah, 22, 50,

62, 73, 82, 93, 96, 98; Silet, 63,

75; Simon, 65; Stephen, 10, 21,

27; Susanna, 91; Tho., 2, 3, 4,

5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 21, 21, 41, 54,

54, 58, 60,61, 64,64, 68, 83, 84,

86, 90; Thomassine, 16; Thoma-
zine, 23; Tomkyns, 75, 93, 108;

Ursule, 2; Wm., 2, 9, 10, 10, 20,

25, 28, 28, 29, 31, 33, 36, 40, 40,

40,49,51, 53, 55, 57, 62, 70,72,

77, 79, 83, 88, 94, 106, 109
Deye, Wm., 1

Dixon, Jn., 17

Doughty, Hammond, 28

Dowse, Magerie, 10; Tho., 10;

Wm., 10.

Dowtie, Eliz., 20; Hammond, 20;

Margt., 20

Dutch, Jn., 39
Dyer, Geo., 39
Dyson, Chas., 91 ; Susanna, 91
East India Co., 17

Edlin, Edw., 35; Eliz., 35; Peter,

35; Tho., 35, 109; Wm., 35
Edwardes, Jn., 10

Elderfield, Chris., 12; Joane, 12

Eldridge, Jn., 109
Eltome, Rich., 38
Evans, Alex., 56; Rich., 44, 101

;

Saml., 38 ^
Fellowe, Jn., 20

Fisher, Geo., 89; Rich., 62, 62;

Sarah, 89; Tho., 62

Fletcher, —
, 97

Flower, Jane, 24; Joane, 27,

Stephen, 24
Forman, Geo., 7
Fortascue, Dr., 89

(30)



WILLS
Fortune, Wm., 82

Foster, Wm., 46
Fowler, Ralph, 61

Freeman, Hannah, 85; Tho., 65
Fricker, Rob., 27
Gardener, Bridget, 89
Gardiner, Bridget, 61

Garnes, Catherine, 46
Garnet, Wm., 4
Garret, Jonath., 48
George, Rich., 52

Gibbs, Jn., 104
Gifford, Geo., 3

Gilbert, Eliz., 80; Goodwife, 19
Gilman, Jn., 57
Glover, Wm., 54
Goddard, Mary, 89
Gould, Isaac, 97
Graham, Catherine, 55; Rob., 55
Graves, Catherine, 97
Greenaway, Jas., 83

Greenwood, —, 89
Griffin, Eliz., 7
Griffines, Rich., 7
Griffith, Ann, 98
Gunn, Eleanor, 29; Jn., 29
Gyles, Wm., 57
Hackett, Sir Andrew, 52

Hakesworth, Anne, 23

Hale, Jonathan, 109
Halfpenny, C, 83, 84
Halton, Edw., 89
Hanford, Chas., 85

Hanger, Eliz., 82; Gabriel, 82

Hanneton, Peter, 23
Hanson, Robt., 44
Harris, Eliz., 9
Hart, Rich., 37
Haskins, Jos., 61

Hassell, Bar., 38

Hauge, Jane, 9; Jn., 9; Rebecka, 9
Hawkins, Jn., 12, 38; Mary, 38

Rev. Philip, 89; Rich., 44
Serjeant, 61, 89; Rev. Tho., 89
Tho., 57; Rev. Wm., 89

Hay, Jn., 57
Hayne, Alice, 9
Heathe, Wm., 23

Heather, Rich., 90; Susanna, 90

Henley, Jn., 24
Henton, Jane, 9; Joane, 9; Jn., 9;

Rob., 9
Hewlett, Chris., 9
Hicks, Mary, 52

Hierons, Jas., 54
Higgins, Mary, 89
Hinderson, Barth., 26; Charity, 26
Hippertree, Wm., 46
Hodges, Anthony, 82

Hodying, Tho., I

Holmes, —
, 97

Hooper, Mary, 106

Hopkins, Tho., 82, 84; Wm., 82
Horne, Jn., 101

Horsman, Tho., 72
Horsom, Jn., 11

Hourle, Alice, 24; Edith, 24; Jn.,

24; Robt., 24
How, Chas., 77
Howlett, Rich., 7
Hughes, Rich., 79
Hunt, Edw., 54
Hurle, Rob., 41

Hurley, Edith, 21

Hutchins, Jn., 60; Martha, 60

Ivens, Jn., 102

Jackson, — , 97
James, Wm., 52

Jefferyes, Wm., 21

Jeffs, Sarah, 97
Jepson, Jn. W., 85

Jerrett, Mary, 106; Robt., 106

Johnes, Hen., 6

Johnson, Amey, 96; Constance, 96;
Hen., 96; Jane, 61 ; Jn., 61, 96;
Sam., 96; Sarah, 96; Tho., 89

Jones, Chas., 62; C. E., 108; Eliz.,

62; Hester, 62; J., 65; Jn., 48,

50; Martha, 62; Mary, 62, 62;

Rich., 50; S., 108

Joyes, Rich., 50
Keate, Alice, 12

Kelham, Rob., 72
Kempster, Rich., 89
Kent, — , 89; Jn., 1; Mary, 89;

Robt., 4
Ketley, Judith, 10

Keyse, Robt., 82

(31)



DEW
King, Harman, 41; J., 97; Jn., 15;

Rich., 57; Rev. Rich., 89; Wm,
86

Kingman, Rich., 39
Kirle, Jn., 6; Rich., 6; Robt., 6

Knapp, The, 52
Knight, Joane, 23; Peeter, 23:

The, 10

Lambert, Walter, 38
Land, Eliz. Hilk, 92; Fra., 28

Langton, Adam, 80

Langly, Ann, 40
Lasher, Hen., 61

Lawrence, Isacke, 3 ; Sarah, 97
Laye, Rich., 57
Layton, Tho., 11

Le Cour, Jas., 81 ; Rebecca, 81

Ledosse, Tho., 15

Lidale,— , 10

1

Linell, John, 54
LlVERSAYE, Wm., 21

Loder, Robt., 50
Longden, Roger, 97
Longe, Eliz., 41, 41; Jane, 41;

Jn., 41 ; Stephen 41 ; —
, 39

Loveridge, Sarah, 62

Lucas, Mary, 82; Elias, 106; Rich.,

82

Mallett, Jn., 102

Mander, Jn., 89
March, Anne, 40
Marriner, Fra., 15; Mary, 15

Martin, Ann, 72, 77
Mathews, 51; Jn., 51; Mary, 51:

Tho., 72
Maylin, Jos., 80

Mayne, P.

Mayo, Tho. ,7
Merrick, Jas., 82

Meade, Joane, 25

Merrick, Tho., 62

Meade, Wm., 25

MlDDLECOTT, Wm., 3

Middleton, — , 89
MlLLWARD, Rob., 72
Morgan, Ann, 62

Morris, Jn., 48; Wm., 82

MUNDY, Tho., I06

MuTCH,nYlargt.
5[7

Mutlow, Jane, 62

Neal, Jn., 77
NeALE, Jn., 72
Nevill, Tho., 56
Newall, Tho., 11

Norse, Sir Rich., 1

Orchard, Jn., 10

Pagram, Abraham, 97
Painter, Mary, 43
Palling, — , 89
Palmer, —

, 57
Paman, Hen., 4
Parker, Eliz., 10

Paterson, Geo., 49
Payne, Rich. (M.D.), 97
Pearse, Catherine, 71

Peerce, Jn., 10

Phaban, Rebecca, 36
Phillips, Steph., 101

Platt, Martha, 62

Pole, Stephen, 54
Pomfret, Harriet, 92, 97, 97; Jn.

Butler, 92, 97
Pool, Eliz., 80

Potter, Dorothy, 64; Tho., 64
Pratt, —

, 72
Preiste, Katherine, 21

Presse, Eliz., 21; Jn., 41; Rich.,

21, 24
Price, Jn., 17; Marie, 8; Rich., 85
Prickman,—

, 44
Prior, Tho., 9
Pulham, Jn., 28

Quinche, Alice, 7
Rawling, Jn., 58
Rawstone, Jeremy, 19
Raynolds, Wm., 17

Reckley, Wm., 3

Rede, Eliz. Butler, 92
Redhead, Ann, 64; Anthony, 64
Reeve, Edw., 54; Tho., 97
Reynolds, J. E., 94
Rice, Da., 65
Robbins, Fra., 57
Roberts, David, 98; Eliz., 62; Jas.,

80; Tho., 62, 98; Wm., 56
Rosse, Rich., 4
Rowlands, Peter, 77
Rowney, — , 89

(3*)



WILLS
Rudehall, Win., 6
Ryder, Dudley, 60; Robt., 60
Ryme, Annye, 7; Eliz., 7; Geo., 7;

Jn., 7;Tho., 7, 7
Samwaies, Jasper, 15

Sanders, jn., 90
Sandford, Rob., 57
Sarney, Alice, 7
Saunders, Tho., 66
Screene, Geo., 15

Seale, Hen., 41 ; Tho., 41
Seaman, Robt., 20

Searey, Jn., 89
Sewell, Jn., 94
Sheard, Jn., 12

Shepherd, Anne, 101; Edw., 60;

Mary, 60

Sibthorp, Jn., 68
Simkin, Jn., 54
Slabler, Jn., 70
Slade, Joane, 10

Slepcene, Jane, 62

Smith, Ann, 52; Eliz., 97; Hen.,

57; Jas., 57; Thomassine, 16

Smithe, Wm., 20

Southwood, Jn., 19
Sparhake, Hen., 28

Sparkhale, Jn., 28

Stamper, Robt., 38
Stephens, Sarah, 69; Wm., 64
Stephenson, Jonathan, 38; Martha,

38; Rich., 38, 101

Stevenson,—
, 44

Story, Rob., 43
Strathie, Edw., 4
Stuart, John T., 108

Sturing, Stephen, 15

Styleman, Hy., 108; Nicholas, 108

Thomas, Jn., 104

Thompson, Geo., 109; Geojun,

109
Styles, Kath., 7
Swallow, Jn., 48
Swiffe, Geo., 7
Tanner, — , 60

Taunton, Mary Katherine, 89;

Rev. — , 89
Taylor, Hanna, 22

Thinn, Joan, 15; Tho., 15

Thorne, Mary, 40; Timothy, 40

Thorpe, Dorothy, 35; Wm., 35
Tishey, —

, 97
Trollop, Eliz., 38; Mathew, 38
Trollope, Eliz., 61; Mary, 61;
Matthew, 61 ; Tho., 61

Trowman, Wm., 1

Underwood, Eliz., 8

Upton, Jane, 61

Vaviser, Eliz., 50
Vickers, Judith, 87; Wm., 87
Vyne, Jn., 6
Wade, Rich., 32
Walker, Eliz. Penelope, 79
Walter, Jn., 7
Waring, Jn., 89
Wasse, Ann, 19; Jos., 19
Watkins, Peter, 77; Walter, 80
Watson, Geo., 104
Webb, Rob., 102

Weekes, Rob., 9
Wellen, Jn., 49
Wensley, Jn., 62
Whatley, Jn., 10

Wheeler, Jn., 7
White, Catherine, 61 ; Katherine,

38

Whiteinge, Elinor, 57
Whitewood, Jn., 10

Whitfeld, Amphillus, 78; Ann,

9 2>97
Whitfield, Hen. Fotherby, 92, 97
Whittall,—

, 52

Wilcocks, Martha, 77
Wilkinson, Cap. Tho., 48
Williams, Alice, 15; Dan., 62; Jn.,

44
Wills, Sam., 43
Wilson, Eliz., 78, 92
Windus, Jam., 38

Wingrove, Wm., 89
Winson, Wm., 28

Winterborne, Tho., 57
Wise, Ann, 71; Eliz., 71

Wood, Mary, 62 ; Jn., 62, 85

Woodbridge, Hen., 50
Woodcock, Fra., 51

Woodwards, Rob., 57
Woolton, Ann, 64; Rev. — , 64
Worgan, Jn., 80

Wrench, Jn., 40

(33)



DEW
Wright, Dorothy, 61 ; Jane, 38;

Jn., 61; Martin, 38; Mary, 38;

Sam., 51; Wm., 38, 38, 101

Wynn, Dorothy, 87; Glyn, 87;

Jane, 87; (Sir) Jn., 87; Jn. Glyn,

87;Tho., 87; Wm., 87

Wyse, Hen., 61

Yate, Hen., 52

INDEX TO PLACES

Anglesea
Holyhead, 87

Berks

Abingdon, 30, 101

Ardington, 52
Aston Upthorpe, 35
Bawkin (Balkin, Baulking als I

kinge), 38,44, 57, 101

Basledon, 35
Blewberry, 35
Cerney, 66

Charlton, 57
Conmer, 50
Ducott, 12

Farmore, 71

Hanney, 38, 42
Hanney Church, 89
Hanney, East, 52, 57, 89, 109

Hanney, West, 57
Harwell, 12, 44
Hatfield, 37, 38

Hatforde, 50
Herts Court, 57
Kingston Bagpuze, 89
Kingston Lisle, 57
Milton, 52

Morton, South, 35, 103

Pangborne, 5

Radley, 52
Shilton (als Shulton), 66, 71

Wantage, 95, 109

Watchfeild, 66

Bucks

Beach Hampton, 72, jj

lattle-

Denbigh
Ustrad, 87

Plymouth, 26

Devon

Dorset
Dunhead Lodge, 15

Melburgh Abbas, 15

Motcombe, 15

Shaston, 15

Shurston, 15

Whitchurch, 89

Essex

Nasing, 97
Royston, 97
Waltham Holy Cross, 90
Woodford, 90

Gloucester

Barton St, 85
Caleford, 80

Cerney, South, 66, 73, 74
Lea, 62

Underperyard, 62

Upbeadon, 85

Hants
Bosselton, 23
Droxford, 23

Wickham, 23

Hereford
Aston Ingham, 82

Gatsford, 83, 84
Harwood, 2

Hereford Cath., 64
Hereford, St Owen, 64
Ingham, 62

Lewson, 83, 84
Ross, 62, 70, 80, 98
Walford, 62, 82, 98
Warryfield, 62

Weston, 62

Whitchurch, 83, 84
Whittall, 62

(3+)



WILLS
Hertford Monmouth

Ware, 86 Langattock nigh Usk,

Norfolk
Norwich, 4
Thetforde, I

82 120G139

Kent
Deptford, 102

Greenwich, East, 34
Lamberhurst, 78, 92, 97

Middlesex (Including London)
Golden Sq., 94
Great Poultney, 94
Islington, 42
Kensington, 97
London

:

All Hallows, Steyning, 16

Bishops Gate, 49
Burchin Lane, 44
Christchurch, 53, 55
Cripplegate, 33
Exchange, 48
Fleet St, 44
St Barthlomew next the Royal

Exchange, 13

St Botolph, Aldersgate, 77
St Dunstan's in the West, 6, 8,

68, 100

St Faith's, 56
St Giles', Cripplegate, 22, 60

St Martin's, Ludgate, 99
St Mildred, Bread St, 92
St Pancras, Soper Lane, 19

Ranelagh House, 108

St Anne, Dean St, 87
St Giles' in the Fields, 63
St Katherine, 104
St Leonard's, Shoreditch, 88

St Luke's, 81

St Luke's, Chelsea, 75
St Margaret's, Westminster, 43,

St Mary le Bone, 93, 108

St Paul's, Shadwell, 104
Shadwell, 36
Smithfield, West, 72
Southfield, 54
Stepney, 31

Tottenham, 91

Twickenham, 54
Wapping,43,79, 104

Whitechapple, 32, 65

Oxford
Bampton, 38, 44, 61, 76, 89, 101

Binsey,

7

Burford, 89
Ensham, 71

Norton, Brize, 89
Oxford, Pembroke College, 44
Oxford, St Aldate, als St Oles, 64
Oxford, St Giles', near, 7
Oxford, St Thomas, 51

Oxford, University of, 47, 64
Southleigh, 89
Weald, 89

Salop
Shrewsbury, Alkmond, 18

Somerset
Frome Selwood, 25

Suffolk
Bramfeild, 20, 28

Ipswich, 43
Kingshall Close, 28

Linstead Magna, 20

Surrey

Battersea, 45
Bermondsey, St Mary Magdalene 80

Leatherhead, 96
Southwark, St George, 1

1

Southwark, St Olave, 69
Southwark, St Mary, 60

Sutton, 87

Sussex

East Grinsted, 59

Wilts

Ashton, West, 41

Brixstone Deverell, 41

Castlecombe, 95
Chitterine, 39

(3 5)



DEW WILLS
Clover, 40 Sembley, 15

Crockerton, 41 Stratton, St Margaret, 57
Deverell Longbridge, 41 Sutton, Gt, 27, 41

Marston, 89 Sutton, Venny (Venisutton, Fenny

Newnam, 21, 24, 27, 41 Sutton), 9, 21, 24, 39
Norton, 40 Warminster, 2, 40
Norton Bavent, 10, 29, 39, 106

Russell, 39 Worcester

Sarum, Cath. of, 10 Redmarley Dabitot, 85

(36)





rs r f/f stc rt?fj Ov^ c

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


RIO :'A
rr

) DEUTE of Abingdon =
in Tom -ere, socket irae

High Sher iffe of yt bounty

Eliz: daur of . . .

.

Tesdale of Abingdon,

r i
Bdward Dewe of
IdliF in rjomrOxcai

Marr: Mary,daur
of . . . .BankB.

Rio'Eard fiia:
Joan Mary

Hi chard of
Bampton in
oon: Ox on
jent:1675.

•John 3rd sonne
marr: Eliz: da:
of. . . .""art on.

Robt 4th sonne
marr: Anne da:
of John Snosill

J
"ibh: El'iz:
John Anna— Edw: irg:
3harles Marth:

tth:

Charles^ Eliz:
Anne

iry

Charles

Jonathan

TIenry 5th sonne«/arr

:

I arr : for his 3d
wife Martha re-
lict of Bennet
"lobs

.

Judith
daur of

Pietelle
1st *if

Henry
Bennet

Judith

RICHARD DEWE. ^.^ fr- a pfl00rd aarked
D 35, p. 42b.now regaining in
the Heralds College,London,

(signed) Everard Green.
17 March 1913. Somerset-Herald-of-Arms.

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found


http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

http://stores.ebay.com/Ancestry-Found

